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Charlie Tapia T E ¢
Tapia Brotherss 'aﬂf
8425 West Avenue A
Rosamond, Ca 93360

Re: PUMPING OF GROUNDWATER FROM THE ANTELOPE VALLEY
ADJUDICATIED BASIN

Dear Mr. Tapia,

This office serves as staff lo the Antelope Valley Watermaster. The Watermaster was
created by the Los Angeles Superior Court and charged wiih assisting the Court in administering the
terms of a Judgment and Physical Solution dated December 23, 2015 (hereinafter the “Judgment™)
relating to the Antelope Valley Adjudicated Basin. A copy of the Judgment can be found at
www.avwatermaster.net under the “Resources™ tab. The Judgment spells out in detail all the rights
to groundwater production in the Antelope Valley Adjudicated Basin. Any groundwater pumping
ouiside of an identified right to do so pursuant to the terms specified in the Judgment is strictly
prohibited.

It is our understanding that you may be pumping groundwater from the Antelope Valley
Adjudicated Basin. If you do not have a right to do so under the terms of the Judgment the
Walermaster is required by the Court to stop all unauthorized pumping. This is our notice that you
immediately comply with Section 20.9 of the Judgment. That Section of the Judgment provides a
process for non-parties to intervene in the Judgment to become a party and to then seek the right to
produce groundwater from the Adjudicated Basin,
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_ Intervening to become a party to the Judgment actually has a number of potential advantages
inclunding having access to replasemont water and the right to benefit from groundwater transfets and
other privileges under the Tudgment. In addition, by intervening in the Judgment you have the
potentinl to obtain a legally recognized right to produce groundwater from the Adjudicated Basin
thus directly affecting the value of your real property from which yvou may be currently extracting
groundwater without the legal right to do so. We have been advised that the fact that you have no
vurrent legal right 10 extract groundwater from your property pursuant to the .ludgment is a fact

~ which you are likely obhgatad to disclose to pmentlal purchasers or lenders interested in your
: propm‘ty

Ii’ you intervene in the Judgment and obtain a right to produce groundwater from the
Adjudicated Basin, you may be able to acquire transfer water or wiil be required to pay mplaccment
waler costs for your groundwater pmducnon If you continue to produce groundwater without
intervening in the Judgment, we will ask the Court that you be found 10 be responsible 1o pay those

- replacement water costs for all past production, that you be prevented from further producing
groundwater from your property and will also seek to recover all attomey’s fees and other direct and

inditect costs mcurred n hemg required to engage in this legal process.

In short, if L am reqmmci to bring a motion before the court to detenmine your nght to

- produce groundwater from the Adjudicated Basin, we may seek to hait your production of

groundwater enttrely and/or may seek Imposition of Watermaster nssessment costs on you for all
past production in violation of the Judgment, as well as all legal and other ¢osts incurred to obtain
that order from the Court

Please contact Watermaster Administrative ofﬁccs at (661)234-8'?3;, or PO Box 3025,
Quartz Hill, CA. 93586 within 10 days, so that we can explain your options and address your
groundwater production in the Ad_]udwated Basm _

1f we do not receive 2 written re:spcmse frorm you within 30 duys from the date of this letter,
the Watermaster will have no other choice but to proceed as discussed above und will seek to halt
your groundwater production by hringing a motion before the Los Angeles Superior Court and seek
recovery of our fees and associated costs for being forced to do SO, :

- Thank vou in advance for yowr cooperation and we look forward to working with youto
obtaie cormplisnce with the judgement so that no Court action will be necessary,

Very teuly yours,

' )
Craig Parto Watennaster (General Counse!
Price, Postal & Parma

ce: Watermaster Board of Direclors
Watermasier Enginecr

PO Box 3025 » Quartz HHll, California, 93586  www.avwatermaster.net « (661) 234-8233
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EXHIBIT 2



Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 16:24:23 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: June9, 2018 Letter to Various Landowners re "Pumping of Groundwater from the Antelope
Valley Adjudicated Basis"

Date: Tuesday, July 24, 2018 at 2:41:00 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From: Bob Brumfield

To: Craig A. Parton (cap@ppplaw.com)

cc: 'Betsy Wright', Serena Rivera

Attachments: image001.jpg
Dear Mr. Parton:

Please be advised that my office represents 5 recipients of your June 9, 2018 letter sent to landowners
in the Adjudicated Basin, which letter was received on either July 16, 18 or 19, 2018, as the case may
be.

The 5 recipients that we represent are as follows:

Charles Tapia.
Mark Ritter.

Olin Derrick.
Johnny Zamrzla.
Johnny Lee Zamrzla.

U B W N

As noted in your letter, | reviewed Section 20.9 of the Judgment and generally refreshed my memory
of the Judgment and its terms.

Each of my clients would like to pursue intervening in the Judgment by way of stipulation with your
client, the Watermaster.

Would your client be willing to so agree? And, if so, is there a draft stipulation you could send me to
review?

Thank you, and we look forward to hearing from you. If you would prefer a call, just let me know.
Very Truly Yours,

H

Brumfields Hagan LLP

Robert H. Brumfield, 11l

2031 F Street

Bakersfield, CA 93301

-and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, B4
P.O. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546
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EXHIBIT 3



Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 16:26:59 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: RE: June 9, 2018 Letter to Various Landowners re "Pumping of Groundwater from the Antelope
Valley Adjudicated Basis"

Date: Tuesday, July 24, 2018 at 2:48:43 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From: Craig A. Parton

To: Bob Brumfield

cc: Betsy Wright, Serena Rivera

Attachments: image002.jpg, image003.jpg

Mr. Brumfield: Thanks for so informing us of your clients’ interest in intervening.....Let
me discuss it with the Watermaster Engineer and be in touch.....Craig Parton

E Price, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

Craig A. Parton

Price Postel & Parma LLP

200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
T:805.962.0011 (Main);
T:805.882-9822 (Direct)
F:805.965.3978

E: cap@ppplaw.com

Website: http://ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It may contain material
that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than the intended recipient,
without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly prohibited. If you have received this
message but you are not either the intended recipient or authorized to receive it for that person, please advise
the sender and delete this message and any attachments without copying or forwarding.

From: Bob Brumfield [mailto: bob@brumfield-haganlaw.com]

Sent: Tuesday, July 24, 2018 2:41 PM

To: Craig A. Parton

Cc: Betsy Wright; Serena Rivera

Subject: June 9, 2018 Letter to Various Landowners re "Pumping of Groundwater from the Antelope Valley
Adjudicated Basis"

Dear Mr. Parton:

Please be advised that my office represents 5 recipients of your June 9, 2018 |etter sent to landowners
in the Adjudicated Basin, which letter was received on either July 16, 18 or 19, 2018, as the case may
be.

The 5 recipients that we represent are as follows:
1. Charles Tapia.
2. Mark Ritter.
3. Olin Derrick.
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4. Johnny Zamrzla.
5. Johnny Lee Zamrzla.

As noted in your letter, | reviewed Section 20.9 of the Judgment and generally refreshed my memory
of the Judgment and its terms.

Each of my clients would like to pursue intervening in the Judgment by way of stipulation with your
client, the Watermaster.

Would your client be willing to so agree? And, if so, is there a draft stipulation you could send me to
review?

Thank you, and we look forward to hearing from you. If you would prefer a call, just let me know.

Very Truly Yours,
BrumficldsHagan LLP

Robert H. Brumfield, 11l
2031 F Street

Bakersfield, CA 93301

-and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, B4
P.O. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (661) 215-4980 | Fax (661) 215-4989
www.Brumfield-HaganlLaw.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN
PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY
FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM
YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 215-4980. THANK YOU.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.
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Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 16:27:56 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: RE: June9, 2018 Letter to Various Landowners re "Pumping of Groundwater from the Antelope
Valley Adjudicated Basis"

Date: Monday, August 6, 2018 at 5:29:36 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From: Craig A. Parton

To: Bob Brumfield

CC: Betsy Wright, Serena Rivera

Attachments: image002.jpg, image003.jpg

Intend to respond fairly shortly.....Have not forgotten about you! Craig Parton

w Price, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

Craig A. Parton

Price Postel & Parma LLP

200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

T: 805.962.0011 (Main);

T: 805.882-9822 (Direct)

F: 805.965.3978

E: cap@ppplaw.com
Website: http://ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It may contain material
that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than the intended recipient,
without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly prohibited. If you have received this
message but you are not either the intended recipient or authorized to receive it for that person, please advise
the sender and delete this message and any attachments without copying or forwarding.

From: Bob Brumfield [ mailto: bob@brumfield-haganlaw.com]

Sent: Monday, August 06, 2018 12:22 PM

To: Craig A. Parton

Cc: Betsy Wright; Serena Rivera

Subject: RE: June 9, 2018 Letter to Various Landowners re "Pumping of Groundwater from the Antelope Valley
Adjudicated Basis"

Dear Mr. Parton:

I was just checking in to see where we are on this matter. Thank you.

Very Truly Yours,
BrumficldsHagan LLP

Robert H. Brumfield, HI
2031 F Street
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EXHIBIT 5



Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 14:53:24 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: FW: Request List of Information from Brumfield clients

Date: Friday, September 14, 2018 at 1:38:20 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From: Craig A. Parton

To: Bob Brumfield

cC: Phyllis Stanin (PStanin@toddgroundwater.com), Kate White (KWhite@toddgroundwater.com),

Serena Rivera
Attachments: image002.jpg, Requested Information.docx

Bob: Attached please find the questions we would appreciate responses to in relation
to your clients. The question about the name of the predecessor in title is particularly
important as to Johnny Lee Zamrzla as it may determine whether he even needs to
intervene in the Judgment or not.....

Feel free to pass along information as it comes to you and do not feel you need to wait
until you have complete information for all 5 of your clients before responding......Craig
Parton

ﬁ Price, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

Craig A. Parton

Price Postel & Parma LLP

200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

T: 805.962.0011 (Main);

T: 805.882-9822 (Direct)

F: 805.965.3978

E: cap@ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It may contain material
that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than the intended recipient,
without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly prohibited. If you have received this
message but you are not either the intended recipient or authorized to receive it for that person, please advise
the sender and delete this message and any attachments without copying or forwarding.
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Requested Information from Mr. Brumfields’s Clients

Date:

Property owner:

Property address:

Contact phone number and email:

Contact relation to property owner:

All APN numbers associated with the Party’s Property:

For each APN:

Year purchased or first leased (and indicate if own or lease)

Name of Seller of parcel (and indicate if they were Parties to the Judgment, if you know)

Total acreage of parcel

Acres of this parcel leased to others

Dates leased out to others

Do the lessees have any Production Rights in the Judgment and, if so, are they using these rights
on this parcel?

Number of residences/houses on the parcel

Number of occupants living in these residences in 2016, 2017, 2018

Number of wells on the parcel

Well information for each well such as date drilled, depth, diameter, screened interval, meter
information, depth to water, pumping capacity

Irrigated acreage in 2016, 2017, and 2018

Crops grown in 2016, 2017, 2018 and associated acreages of each

Annual production in 2016, 2017, and 2018

Method used to estimate production

Water uses of each well (irrigation, livestock, domestic, etc.)

Dates and annual amounts of use of other water sources such as imported water from AVEK
Future use of parcel

Estimated annual water use in the future
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Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 14:54:53 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: Tapia - Response to Request List of Information from Brumfield clients
Date: Tuesday, October 30, 2018 at 5:05:00 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From: Bob Brumfield

To: 'Craig A. Parton'

CC: 'Phyllis Stanin (PStanin @toddgroundwater.com)', 'Kate White

(KWhite@toddgroundwater.com)', Serena Rivera

Attachments: 9. Tapia Dec re Water Usage filed 12-2-14.pdf, image001.jpg, resp to req for prod charles.pdf,
Response to Information Requested by Watermaster 10.31.18.pdf

Craig,

Here is Tapia's response. | included the response to the request for production from the litigation
because it has numerous documents including the information when Tapia drilled his large well.

Let me know if you need anything additional at this time.

Very Truly Yours,

HH

Brumfbiclds Hagan LLP

Robert H. Brumfield, IlI
2031 F Street

Bakersfield, CA 93301

-and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, B4
P.O. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (661) 215-4980 | Fax (661) 215-4989
www.Brumfield-HaganLaw.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN
PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY
FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM
YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 215-4980. THANK YOU.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.
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Tapia — Response to Requested Information from Watermaster

Date: 10/30/18

Property owner: Charles Tapia, Trustee of the Nellie Tapia Trust
Property address: 8301 Avenue A, Rosamond, California

Contact phone number and email: c/o Robert Brumfield

Contact relation to property owner: Attorney
All APN numbers for Tapia Property:  374-020-53-00-6

For each APN:

Year purchased or first leased {(and indicate if own or lease) — OWN; ACQUIRED IN 1981,

Name of Seller of parcel (and indicate if they were Parties to the Judgment, if you know) — | AND
| FARMS, INC.; UNKNOWN.

Total acreage of parcel — 137.36.

Acres of this parcel leased to others — NONE,

Dates leased out to others — N/A.

Do the lessees have any Production Rights in the Judgment and, if so, are they using these rights
on this parcel? N/A.

Number of residences/houses on the parcel — 2 TRAILERS.

Number of occupants living in these residences in 2016, 2017, 2018 — 3.

Number of wells on the parcel — 2 (SMALL ONE AND LARGER ONE USED FOR AGRULULTURAL
PRODUCTION).

Well information for each well such as date drilled, depth, diameter, screened interval, meter
information, depth to water, pumping capacity — DRILLED 2009-2010 AFTER AVEK ADVISED
THAT IT WOULD HAVE NO DITCH WATER AVAILABLE IN 2010; 750" DEPTH; WATER DEPTH
AROUND 210°; DRILLING INFORMATION ATTACHED TO TAPIA’S RESPONSE TO REQUESAT FOR
PRODUCTION IN THE LITIGATION WHICH IS SUBMITTED HEREWITH; SMALL WELL HAS A METER
THAT ISN'T READ; LARGE WELL CAN PRODUCE 2400 GALLONS/MINUTE; SMALL WELL WAS
DRILLED IN ABOUT 1990 -4 TO 5 HP MOTOR, 5 GALONS/MINUTE, 10 GALLON TANK, USED FOR
WASHING TRUCKS AND RESIDENTIAL.

Irrigated acreage in 2016, 2017, and 2018 - 110

Crops grown in 2016, 2017, 2018 and associated acreages of each — ABOUT 70 TO 280 ACRES
FOR PUMPKINS AND 35-40 ACRES FOR CORN.

Annual production in 2016, 2017, and 2018 — 560.95 ACRE FEET; 725.49 ACRE FEET; 334 ACRE
FEET.

Method used to estimate production — k\Wh/581 kWh PER ACRE FOOT PER LAST SCE TEST
WHICH IS SUBMITTED WITH TAPIA’S DECLARATION.

Water uses of each well (irrigation, livestock, domestic, etc.}) — IRRIGATION.

Dates and annual amounts of use of other water sources such as imported water from AVEK —
NONE SINCE 2008.

Future use of parcel - FARMING.

Estimated annual water use in the future — 334 ACRE FEET TO 560 ACRE FEET/YEAR.



Robert H. Brumfield, 111 (State Bar No. 114467)
babiaibrumfield-haganlaw.com

Heather A. Ijames (State Bar No. 222516)
heather@brumfield-haganlaw.com
BRUMFIELD & HAGAN, LLP

A Limited Liability Partnership

2031 F Street

Bakersfield, CA 93301

Telephone: (661) 215-4980

Facsimile: (661)215-4989

?t‘tcmeys for Charles Tapia and the Nellie Tapia Family
rust

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES — CENTRAL DISTRICT

ANTELOPE VALLEY
GROUNDWATER CASES

Included Actions:

Los Angeles County Waterworks District
No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior
Court of California, County of Los
Angeles, Case No. BC 325201

Los Angeles County Waterworks District
No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior
Court of California, County of Kern, Case
No. 8-1500-CV-254348

Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of
Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v. City of
Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v,
Palmdale Water District, Superior Court of
California, County of Riverside, Case Nos.
RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC 344 668

I, CHARLES TAPIA, declare as follows:

1. I am an adult over the age of sixty-five years old and a resident of Newhall,

California, County of Los Angeles.

2 I am the owner of agricultural property that grows, at this time, corn and pumpkin
crops, located at 8301 Avenue A, Rosamond, Kern County (“Property”). The mailing address is
8425 W. Avenue A, Rosamond, Kem County. My property is irrigated by water that is in a water

rights dispute, commonly known as the Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases (“Case™).

Judicial Council Coordination No. 4408
CLASS ACTION
Santa Clara Case No. 1-05-CV-049053

DECLARATION OF CHARLES TAPIA IN
SUPPORT OF WATER USAGE

DECLARATION OF CHARLES TAPIA IN SUPPORT OF WATER USAGE
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3. Fam also the Trustee of the Nellie Tapia Family Trust (“Trust™).
4. The Trust is also the owner of the Property, and as the Trustee of the Trust, |
subrtiit this declaration on the Trust’s behai,

3, The Property consists of a total of 137.36 acres, and all of it Is used for agriculiural

purposes, specifically, over the years, corn and/or pumpkin ¢rop growing. A true and correct capy |

of a Property’s tax bill to show the recorded acreage is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

6. To grow my crops, | use water from my wel), Serial No. 111206, with a Pump
Reference No, 25314,

7 The amount of water | use for the crops on the Property has been quantified by
using a Southern California Edison well test and usage figures, comprised from the Property's
Southern California Edison bills from 2011 and 2012, This quantification was submitted in a
report from Russ Johnson on or around February 20, 2013, which based its results from a well test
done by Rick Koch on February 12, 2013. A true and correct copy of Southern California’s report
is attached hereto as Exhibit “B,”

8. The well tester, Rick Koch, AKA Frederick Koch, has already testified in the
Antelope Valley Groundwater Litigation during Phase 4 of trial, on May 28, 2013, in regards to
the validity of his tests.

9. According to Mr. Koch’s well test of the Property, based on water pumped at 45
psi (pounds per square inch), the Property pumps 581 kilowatis per acre foot.

10,  This 581 kilowatts per acre foot figure, divided into the amount of kilowatts bitled
to the property per year (kWh / 581) is how ! can annually calculate my water usage in acre feet
produced.

I1.  The Property’s Southern California Edison Billing History, which details the
Property’s kilowatt usage month by month is atiached hereto as Exhibit “C.”

12.  Based on the kilowatt usage of Exhibit C, plugged into the formula recited in
Paragraph 10, infra, substantiated by Mr, Kock's well test, | have estimated the water usage on
the Property for the years 2011 and 2012 (the years Mr, Koch used for his test) as follows:

a. 2011 -300,609 kWh used / 581 kWh per acre foot = 517.4 acre feet of water.
-7

DECLARATION OF CHARLES TAPIA 1N SUPPORT OF WATEI USAGE
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b. 2012-320,521 kWh used / 581 kWh per acre foot = $51.6 acre feet of water,

13, These resulls arc representative of the current level of crops the Property is
producing, and what { expect it can produce in the future, with an average of 534.5 acre feet of
walter a year,

14. T believe that my property will continue to use roughly 534.5 acre feet of water a
year, with a max usage of 551.6 acre feet of water a year, based o my crop estimations and
normal yearly precipitations averages. In times of drought, such as in 2013 and 2014, the usage
would be higher.

15, Based on these calculations, my Property should be entltled to a minimum annual
supply of 534.3 acre feet & year from the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin, stemming from my
overlying water rights attributable to the Property’s location ovet the groundwater basin central to
this Case.

16.  With a confirmation from this Court of the annval entitiement of 534.5 acre feeta
year, | intend to continue my irrigated farming on the Property.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on November 2 U, 2014 at
1

Newhall, California, ——
Chrintloe | Cmten
Charles Tapia U {

-3-

DECLARATION OF CHARLES TAPIA IN SUPPORT OF WATER USAGE
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FOR FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1,2012 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2013

PROPERTY ADDRESS - DESCRIPTION
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EXHIBIT “B”



SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ConfidentiaVProprietary Information

EDISON’

Februmry 20, 2013
An BDISON INTERNATIONAL® Compnny

.

CHARLES TAPIA
21083 PLACERITA CYN
NEWHALL, CA 81321

HYDRAULIC TEST RESULTS, Plant: WELL

Location: 84256 W AVENUE A HP: 200.0
Cust# 0-013-3928 Serv, Acct, #:  000-0576-98
Meter:  V34ON-14077 Pump Ref#® 26314

In accordance with your request, an energy efficlency test was performed on your turbine wall
pump on February 12, 2013, # you hava gny quastions regarding the resuits which follow, plesse
contact RICK KOCH at (805)654-7312.

e

L e

Equipment
FPump: SIMFLO No: 111208
Motor: us No: 0173303330002R000
Resulis Test 1 Test 2 Tast 3

Discharge Pressure, PSI 5.4 76.0
Standing Water Level, Feet 2118 211.3 2118
Drawdown, Faet 276 24,8 224
Discharge Head, Foet 12.5 1054 17568
Pumplng Water Level, Feet 239.4 236.6 234.2
Total Haad, Feet 251.9 3.7 409.8
Capacity, GPM 2127 . 1,858 1,671
GFM per Foot Drawdown 7741 74.9 74.6
Acre Feet Pumped in 24 Hours 9401 8.212 7.386
KW Input to Motor 205.3 198.7 193.6
HP Input to Motor 2756.3 266.5 259.6
Motor Load {%) 1319 127.6 124.4
Measured Speed of Pump, RPM 1,782 -
kWh per Acre Foot 524 &8 628
Overall Plant Efficlency (%) 491 2 66.6

The above test resulls indicate various operating conditions of this pump. Test #1 was performed
with the pump free boarding. Test#2 rapresents the normal operating paint,

RUSSE JOHNSON
Manager
Hydraulic Services

10180 Talegraph Road
Ventura, CA 93004
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Robert H. Brumfield, (Il (State Bar No. 114467)
bob @brumfield-haganlaw.com

Heather A. ljames (State Bar No. 222516)
heather@brumfield-haganlaw.com
BRUMFIELD & HAGAN, LLP

A Limited Liability Partnership

2031 F Street

Bakersfield, CA 93301}

Telephone: (661) 215-4980

Facsimile: (661) 215-4989

Attorneys for Charles Tapia and the Nellie Tapia Family

Trust
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES — CENTRAL DISTRICT
ANTELOPE VALLEY Judicial Council Coordination No. 4408
GROUNDWATER CASES
CLASS ACTION
Included Actions:
Los Angeles County Waterworks District Santa Clara Case No. 1-05-CV-049053
No. 40 v, Diamond Farming Co., Superior
Court of California, County of Los RESPONSE OF CHARLES TAPIA TO LOS
Angeles, Case No. BC 325201 ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKDS
DISTRICT NO. 40°S REQUEST FOR
Los Angeles County Waterworks District PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co., Superior
Court of California, County of Kern, Case
No. $-1500-CV-254348

Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc, v, City of
Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v. City of
Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v.
Palmdale Water District, Superior Coust of
California, County of Riverside, Case Nos.
RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC 344 668

PROPOUNDING PARTY: Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40
RESPONDING PARTY: Charles Tapia
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COMES NOW, Charles Tapia (“Responding Party”) and submits its responses to Los
Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40 (“Propounding Party”) Request for Production of
Documents, Set One, as follows:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This Responding Party has not fully completed investigation and discovery of all of the
factual bases for this litigation and/or trial preparation. Investigation and discovery in this matter
are continuing and, therefore, all the facts and issues involved in this litigation may not yet be
known, and if known, may not be fully or correctly understood. The following responses are
made based upon the information in the possession of this Responding Party at the time these
responses were prepared. These responses are provided without prejudice to further discovery,
and discovery will continue so long as permitted by statute or stipulation of the parties. This
Responding Party specifically reserves the right at the time of trial to introduce any evidence,
from any source, which may hercafter be discovered. This Responding Party additionaily
reserves the right to change any response provided herein as additional facts are ascertained and
reviewed and legal issues are more fully understood. The responses contained herein are in no
manner intended to prejudice this Responding Party with respect to future discovery, research or
analysis, If any information has been unintentionally omitted from these responses, this
Responding Party reserves the right to apply for relief so as to permit the insertion of omitted data
from these responses.

All evidentiary objections contained in these responses are reserved. To the extent that
this Responding Party might arguably waive any otherwise assertable objection, claim, or
privilege, such waiver shall be limited to these responses only and shall not extend to any further
discovery, request, or subpoena. Responding Party responds herein on the basis of the best
information available based upon a logical search in the logical places in which responsive
documents might be found. These introductory comments shall apply to all responses provided
herein and shall be incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth in each response.

\
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RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 1:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by attaching hereto all
documents in Responding Party’s possession, custody, or control that are responsive to this
Request as Exhibit “A”.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 2:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by attaching hereto all
documents in Responding Party’s possession, custody, or control that are responsive to this
Request as Exhibit “B”.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 3:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by attaching hereto all
documents in Responding Party’s possession, custody, or control that are responsive to this
Request as Exhibit “B”.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST PRODUCTION 4:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by attaching hereto all
documents in Responding Party’s possession, custody, or control that are responsive to this
Request as Exhibit “C”. |
RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 5:

Responding Party states thai it has complied with this Request by conducting a diligent
search and reasonable inquiry has been made to comply with this request, but no such documents
exist or have been located.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 6:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by conducting a diligent
search and reasonable inquiry has been made to comply with this request, but no such documents
exist or have been located.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 7:
Objection. This request is unduly burdensome, overbroad, seeks private information that

propounding party is not entitled to, and is not calculated to obtain discoverable information.
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RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 9:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by conducting a diligent
search and reasonable inquiry has been made to comply with this request, but no such documents
exist or have been located.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 18:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by attaching hereto all
docurnents in Responding Party’s possession, custody, or control that are responsive to this
Request as Exhibit “C”.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 11:

Objection. The phrase “application of water” is vague and ambiguous, and unintelligible.
Without waving said objection, please see Response to Request for Production No. 10.
RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 12:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by conducting a diligent
search and reasonable inquiry has been made to comply with this request, but no such documents
exist or have been located.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 13:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by conducting a diligent
search and reasonable inquiry has been made to comply with this request, but no such documents
exist or have been located.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 14:

Responding Party states that it has complied with this Request by conducting a diligent
search and reasonable inquiry has been made to comply with this request, but no such documents
exist or have been localed.

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 15:

Responding Party states that after a diligent search and a reasonable inquiry, it is unable to

comply with the Request, because the requested documents have never been in the possession,

custody or control of Responding Party or have never existed.
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RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION 15:

Responding Party states that after a diligent search and a reasonable inquiry, it is unable to
comply with the Request, because the requested documents have never been in the possession,

custody or control of Responding Party or have never existed.

Dated: July 24, 2015 BRUMFIELD & HAGAN, LLP
A Limited Liability Partnership

/ot
By: -

Robert H. Brumfield, I1I
Attorney for Plaintiff Charles Tapia and the
Nellie Tapia Family Trust
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City Newhall \ ik Ditves 3.8
Stale California 913214 PAID $29.00
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SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

AFFIDAVIT- DEATH OF TRUSTEE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Nyt Yot S S
B8

CHARLES TAPA, of legal nge, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

I, CHARLES TAPIA, the undersipned, afficm under penalty of perjury under the lnws of the
State of Califomin that the following {s true ond correct:

(1) By inswument dated January 12, 1990 {unrecorded), NELLIE TAPLA and |
executed a DECLARATION OF TRUST.

(7} Seid DECLARATION OF TRUST appointed me to serve as sole Trustee upon the
death or lnespacity of NELLIE TAPIA,

(3 The name of the trust Is the CHARLES AND NELLIE TAPIA FAMILY TRUST
DATED JAMUARY 12, 1990

{4)  NELLIE TAP{A died on November 17, 2003, in Newhail, Californiy, a resident of
Los Angeles County, California.

(5)  NELLIE TAPLA, the decedent mentioned In the attachad cenified copy of
Certificate of Death is the same person as NELLIE TAPILA, named 85 co-trustee in
that certain Declaration of Teust Dated January 12, 1990, executed by myself and
NELLIE TAPIA, as Trusiors.

{6)  Pursuant to the terms of the DECLARATION OF TRUST, 1 have assumed the
responsibilides of sole Trusiee.

TideWaorks Description: TitleWorks User / Karm / Yeardnst: 2000-00020770 / Page 1 of 4 /
Qrder; 20150700081907
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Extecuied on Jaauary 13, 2010, &t Stevenson Ranch, California.

Assessor's Parce] Number: 374.020-53

VERIFICATION

Under that Deed recorded on August 6, 1999 as instrument number 0199112650,
the folfowing described real property in the County of Kemn, State of California is
part of the trust estate:

See Exhibit "A" attached herelo and made a part heteof.

Coramonly known as: 8301 W, Avenue A, Rosamond, Califarnia 93560

§ o authotized under the tenms of the DECLARATION OF TRUST and the
provisions of the California Probate Code 10 set ag the sole Trustee with respect lo
the trust's interest in the deseribed property,

No other person hns a right 10 the intersst of the trust in the described property.

1 certify and declare under penalty of pegjury under the laws of the State of Califomia that the

foregoing is true and correct,

Date: Janwary 13, 2010

§ State of Californis

County of Los Angeles

7"'

M
CHARLES TAPIA, tsustee of the
CHARLES AND NELLIE FAMILY
TRUST duted January 12, 1950

Subseribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me, Susan C. Armour, Notary Public, on this
13th day of January,2010 personally appesred CHARLES TAPLA, proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appearcd before me.

Signatare )\

y SUSAN & et
con'vg aﬁﬁg““ !
memmoam
.l l':f:““"

x
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EXHIBIT 'A

Parcel 1 of Parcel Map Waiver No. 414 of Centificate of Compliance recorded April 20, 1983 in
Book 5543, Page 2233, of OfTiclal Records, Being the Soulheast quarter of Section 32, Township
9 North, Range 13 West, San Bemardiac Meridian, in the unincorporated area of the County of
Kern, State of Californin, according to the Official Plat thereof.

Except the Southerly 330,00 feet of the Westerly 330.00 feet,
Alzo except that portion describied as follows:

Beginning ot the center of Section 32, Township 9 Nosth, Range 13 Weat, San Bernardino
Meridian; thence South 307.13 feet along the Westerly line of the Southeast quarter of snid
Section 32; thence esst along a line porallel to the North line of the Southeasterly quarter of said
Section 32, 2642.56 feet movs or less io the Eastecly line of said Section 323 thence North 307.12
to the Northeasterly coraer of the Southeast quarter of said Section 32; thence West slong the
Northerly line of the Southeast quarter of Section 32, 2641.02 fect more or less 1o the point of

beginning.
Also excepting therefconz ¥ of alf oil, gas, minerals and other hydeocarbon substances in and

under said land s veserved by James E, Wells, ET UX, in the assignment of interest, recorded
Cctober 14, 1954 in Book 2303, Page 272, Official Records,
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67200 VISNGIATIT SAZSWAVENIEA ROSAMOND 93885 Februory, 2008
SATE0E VIARH-OMIIT B W AENUEA ROSAMONI SISeD arch, 2608
BETEE VMINGHGIT BESWAVENUEA ROSAMOND 83560 Apd, 2609
SETEOR VMGH DMUT? S423WAVENUEA  ROSAMOND W3563 Ry, 7008
S67056 VIHINDMOTT BSWAVENUER ROSAMOND UMSED Jone, 200%
PATESE VISNDMOIY BZIWMENUEA ROSAMOND RISE0 iy, 2008

HATADG VISPEDI4GTY BUHEWAVENUEA ROSALIONG #3580 Anpust, 2008

PETENE VISH-DIAOTY B WAVENUE A  AOSANDMD 23550 hioy, 2005
BETERE VIMGN-UIADT? BIZSWAVEIRIEA ROSAMOND 00580 Juns, 208
DEINGE VIACH-DISOT? BAISWAVEMIEA ROSALONG WIS July, 2000
UEICDE VISAOLAGTT BASWAVENUE A  RUSRMONG $3580 Aumust 2008
DETSHES VISH-DIAGTT SESWAVENUE £ HOSAROND RIS Sepmmber, 03
DETECE YIBN-GIUTT MMISWAVERIESA  ROSAMOND B350 Doiobws, 2009
DETERE WEAONIMPT BIWAVENUEA ROSASADND 83530 Hovember, 2008
OETROS VION-SH4OTY u_uimqma._m» nuaa.ﬁ,_u 93560 Ducambes, 33 i}

GEIERE VON-DIALTY B8 W ﬁz&m%
BATE0E VORER-DIAOT? AW AVEME A ROSAMOND 83580 Mok 2810
SE7003 YILSNBMOTT RIS WAVEHUEA FOSAMOND DSST AR 2010
BSINGR VBASH-OMITY B25WAVENUEA ROSAMOND (31580 Lizy 2310
BETASTE WISBN-QIOTY BMISWAVERUEA ROSAMOHD RO Jupe, 2010

5.
TRRFAE a0
TOE-PATE 3188125
TOUPAS SR04
TOURFAS 320782
0

ggwgﬁuﬁ

TORPA-G S270R.91
TURPAS 524070
0 TOPAR 3531050
z THFAB 5721844
TOUFAR S3.0%1.85
TOUPAR 53,13044
TOU-PAB 330380
THIEAB D757
THIPAS LA l7
1 TOMPAE  ST7e N
TOUPAR  f2m s
TJoUPAR Faea
TOUFABR  S228.34
THFAR SHETT.H
TEMPAS $3,127.0%
1 TRLRPAS 3600136
1 TORPAD 38848
TOUPAR $5.341.34
$ TOUPAS 35,898.53
u@ﬁ.ﬂ?w uu.mmmh.m

BI560 Jerwaey, 1 “
S5TEES VNG BB WAVENUG A ROSAMONG 53560 Febuary, 281
DETNGE VIRSNAOTT BARSW AVENEA ROSAMOND 3563 Mareh 2011
BEISUE VMBNDIADT7 HISWAVEMEA  ROSAMOND 53580 Aprll, 2035
BETEIG VIdpmrmlaly? IS WAVENUE A

TAPEA BROS NG ¥

TAPEA BROS NG TR0E
TAFIABROS NG 123608
TAFIA BROSING 1

o1l Zdo&07

GEIGE VMINDMBIT MU WAVENUEA ROSAMOND DISET Ociier,. 2011 '
D5TERE VEARDIAOTY BAMSWAVEMUEA  AOSAMOND D3350 Hvember, 20

BATEGE VOMOH-01407T BAMSWAVENUE A RODSAMOND 83523 December, 207t
HRYE VIENONINIT BSWAVEIMIEA ROSAMOND 03568 Jamary, 3012
PO VOMGNOMMT B42SWAVEMUEA ROSAMEND U3588 Febanry, $012

oo o

ITARIASHOSING 113525 TCHLPAD $3,158.28
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, SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ConfidentiaiPrapristary Information

and EDISON

February 20, 2013
AnEINSON INTERNATIONAL™ Company

CHARLES TAPIA
21083 PLACERITA CYN
NEWHALL, CA 91321

HYDRAULIC TEST RESULTS, Plant WELL

Location: BAZ6 W AVENUE A HE: 2000
Cust® 0-012-3028 Serv. Acch, & 000-9878-60
Matar:  VI4BN-14077 Pump Rali: 26314

In accordance with your request, an enargy efficloncy lest was perforrad on your turbing well
pump on Fehruaty 12, 2013, ¥ you have sny queetions regarding the resulls which follow, pleasa
comact RICK KOCH at [B05)654-T312.

s T

AL

Equipmaat

Pum SIMFLO No: 111208
Mom;:‘f us Ne: 0173383330002R000
Rosults Tegt 1 Tast3

Dischavge Prassure, PSI 54 76.0
Standing Walsr Lavel, Poat 2118 at1e
Dravdown, Fast we 2.4
Dischiiga Head, Fest . 12 1768
Pumplng Watsr Leval, Feat 2384 242
Total Haad, Feet 1R 4004
Capacity, GPM 2427 . 1,671
GFM per Foot Drawdown i 74.8
Avra Faet Pumpad In 24 Houra 8401 7.386
KW lnput 1o Motar 208.3 1938
HF Input to Motor ne3 269.8
Motor Load (%) 131.9 1244
Neeasvred Spasd of Fump, RPW 1,782
K¥¥h par Acre Foot 534 - g3 529
Ovarali Plant Eficloncy (%) 40.4 ¥] as.6

The above lest rasulis indicata various oparating condiions of this pump. Test #1 was performed
wilh the punp free boarding. Test #2 reprasants tha normal oparating paint,

RUSS JOHNSON
Mansger
Hydraulic Services

10180 Telegraph Roud
Venmra, CA 9300
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Kern County Street Address Application

Pursuant to Section 12.35.100 of the Kern County Ordinance Code, house numbers shall be assigned by the Kern County
 Planning Dapaitment upon written request of s County official or the persan owning, controlfing, occupying ar using any
house, mobllshomse, store ot other habitable building situntzd on any affically named public way, aasement or place,
Wa cannot assign house numbars to wells, vacant lots, or proposad lots.
Housa numbers will be assigned only to axisting stvucturas or to structures

of the type notad above for which a bullding parmit has baen Issued,

Appllcant: Tapla Bros, Inc. . T Primary Address X Additional Address

Malllng Address: 8425 Avenus & I Correction 171 Verification [} Temporary

Citys Rosamond Phone: 661-943-4558

State: CA ZipCode: 93560 Fams 661-943-2127

1. Streat Namu Avenue A 2. Sida of Straot; North

3. Mmavast Cross Straets 85th Street West 4 cmme Citys Rasamnnd

5. Asvassor Pasesi/Tax 10 Ne. {"Kern County ATN® on current tax billk 374-020-53

6. Lagal Descelption of Praparty (Parcal/Parcel Map;: Lot/Tract; Sactinn-Township/Range): Portlon section 32-8/13
Parcel 1 PMW 414

7. Bullding Purmit No. {Reguirad) Well neads address so Edison will give them power

8, Cuarrame Street Addrass on Parcel, If Any: 8425 Avanue A

9. Plot Plan: Provide a skatch on the back of this application showing the strucsure for which this application is being subrlited,
togethar with tha locatlon of the driveway{s), nther strecturas which have exlsting addresses and the approxdimons distances (in feat)
from the structure to all property lines and roads. If your propaity abuts more than one rond, please Indieate which direction the “front®
of tha structure will be facing, Please ses the example on the back of this form.

RETURN COMPLEYED APPLICATION YWITH KERN COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT - 1 EGHNICAL SUPPORT UNIT
A 52500 CHELK O MONEY ORUER MeR 2700 "M" STREET, SUITE 100 * BAKERSFIELD, CA 933012323
EACH ADDRESS REGUESTED TD: PHOME: (661) 862-8600 * FAX: (661) 862-8622 or (661) 862-8601

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS SECTION
YOUR APPROVED STREET ADDRESS 1S SHOWN IN THE BOX BELOW

STREET: AVEMUEA hsumngm £301

* Your new numbers shail be at least 3 Inches in height and pfaced un the structuf i:e; ff::lng the stréet. If the nusnbers are not visible from
the street, an addivanal set shall be placéd atthe entrance/aceess to your pr sl yandst, fence, mailboy, ete. 5o as to be clearly
saen from the street {Sectfon 12.36.070 of the Karn County Ordinance Code),

* You must contactand natify the Phane Company, Pastal Service, and Uity Companies of this site address,

* Contact tha Past Office far your mailing ity and z21p code,

* Verify tha billing address wiih the Kem County Assessor Office,

b " 231432 SYSTEM: EAST KERN

BLDG PERMIT #: Elec. for Ag Well COORDINATE LINE: 8300
PERMIT TECH: N/A DISTANCE FROM COORDINATE: 20
FEE PAID: $25.00 cK# Credit Card ACPT & 151793
DATE: April 8, 2009 ASSIGNED BY: Wally Stewart

% CHECK HERE IF COPY 15 SENT TO APPLICANT HC ADDRESS APPRDIE (9/08)
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Cuntomesr
Tapia Bros,

DATE

Bf31A2008

5M2/2008

BHA2008

152008

)
BAKER'S CONSTRUCTION
F.0. BOX 3427
QUARTZ MILL, CA., 93586
661-343-4558
661-943-2127 FAX

Invoice 1988
51282008

JOB DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Parmits for Elestrical, Flond,Naw Addiross.
Permil: $205.75

Staried the work on tha new well. installed the omp service for tha
wall from the old service. The pump panel was daliverad on 5M1/08

Started the condult for the well and tiad In the service, Instaflad
ground rods for the existing service. Pulled wire on 5/14/09 and
compienad the connections to the pump and pane! on 51408,
linspector was out and OKad the piping and the panst for Edizon to
connact . All of the conduit was In for inspection.

Flad came out and wa started the pump. We ran [t for 3 hrs. and it ran
high amps. Aed is o chenk with tha pump company on the sizelng of
the howls and pump for the amount of walar belng dellvared.

Maitarlals to date:
Lator o date: B

TOTAL




DRG Pump Systems, Inc

44434 90th Stroet East
Lancaster, CA 93535.2413

Phon... 661-946-3444

B To

Tapin Brothers
6908 DeCelis Pluce
Va Nuys, CA 21406

nvoice

Data

bevvoice #

33172009

1843

P.0. No.

Terms

Due: on receipt

Dascription
Now Weik €2 85th S West and Ave &

At

Labar to instali 440 of 19" column and complete pump

1 = 881209 stage Simflo bow] sisembly

4400 of 107 % 2-127% 1-11/16° columy tubio and shalt
I = 10* Simflow discherge head assembly

1 « 200 HP US mator praminm officient mator

1 - 260 HP part-wind paned

5= 3-1/2% % 10" rubsbier spiders

until involcs Is paid in Rudl. A down peyment constibsies an agreement beswenn parties.

TERMS: DR will requice & dovm payment of $45,000.00 befove parts wild be ordered o work begun,
Remainder i3 dus apos sompletion. AH pars and misterinls remain proparty of DRC Pump Systems, foc.

Tt's utways a pleasure workipg with you, Thaak you fer choasing DRC Pumps

Subtotal

Sales Tax (8.25%)

Total

Balance Due




Rettman Drilling Co. Invoice
48471 N, Divislon St.
Lancaster, CA 83535-5808 Dats invalcs #
S {881) 942-8125 office 12/12/2008 14918
(881) 9491610 fax
Bill Ta
Charles and Fellx Tapla Trust
Ain: Charlas Tapla
6808 Da Celis Place
Van Nuys, CA 21408
Tarma Bus Dol
30 days 111172008
Degerption Amount

RE: Projact Site 0425 West Avenus A, Rosampnd, CA

Teet Holo Diilling par Contrsct lam #2

par Contemt Ram 98

Watar Hauling per Contract lom #18
1200872008 2:00 0 3:16 for & tob of 1.28-houms Bt §
12/08/2008: 2:15 t0 12:30 for a otal of 3.28houm at
12/08/2008: 3:30 1o 5:00 for a total of 1.5-houes at
12010/2008: 19:00 to 1:00 for a total of 2.0-hours ot $
1200/2008: 000 745 foratolgl of 226-hows at $
1204172008: 19:00 fo 3:00 for o totsl of 4.0-hours af
1211720608: 4:00 to B:30 fur & olsl of 2,
Moblizagon - Two (23 Water Trucks ot 3

 per fact (Toisd Tent Hole Dapth « 808-fool)

par foot {Tatsl Depth Cempleted - 800-foot)

par hour (1-haul from ROG Yard)
per hour (2-hauls from RDG Yard)
¥ four (1-haul from ROGC Yard)
per hour (2-hauis from RDG Yard)

par hour (S-hauls from Gaskell)

MOTE: Test Pump Instzilation, Rental and Developmant to be fnvoiced separately upon cormplation

Thank yau for your busingss.

Total




Rottman Drilling Go.

involce
46471 N. Diviglon 8t
Lancaster, CA 93535-6808 Date Inveics @
{861) 842-8125 office 114212008 14021
(881) 940-1510 fax
Bl To
Charles and Fellx Tapia Tivet
Atin: Charles Tapia
6908 Da Calis Place
Van NUW. CA 81408
Tegmp Dus Data
30 days 211172808
Dagoription dimond
RE: Project Slta West Aveitue A
Wall Development par Condrast llem #14b,c

Inatalistion, Rentsl and Re
Digvelopmaent - 13-houns s

(us}

Thank you for your businegs,

Totat




Roﬁman Bfi!ling%o.

invoice
48471 N, Divislon St
Lancasier, CA §3635-5808 Dats fnvolcs &
(681) 942-8125 office 214712008 14848
(8B1) 549-1810 fax
Bill To
Chaslea and Fellx Tapia Trust
Alin: Charlea Tapia
6808 Da Calis Place
Van Nuys, CA 81408
Torms Due Date
30 days AM952008
| Description Amount
RE: Project Sits Weat Avenua A
Watar Anslysls

Resufte will bo avallabls upon complation of paymant

{as)

Thank you for your husis;aas.

Total
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EXHIBIT “D”



Tapia Irrigation - Untveated

2000-2004
2000 N S
i, Dateifvoice # - ARE TE Meter! |
3/31/2000 1440 4875 - 75R
4/30/2000 - 1568 10275 7SR
5/31/2000 1685 327 715R
1686 29.14 138R
1687 21,74 . 149R
6/30/2000 1806 12448  75R
1807 24,15 138R
1808 1997 149R
7/31/2000 1926 21441  75R
1927 57.56 13.8R
1928 4038 149R
8/31/2000 2049 7337 75R
2050 50.72 13.8R
2051 3534 149R
9/30/2000 2168 2795 13.8R
2261__ 05 149R
T
2001 N
TEThy. Datess. involce # TAR 724 Meter:: |
3/30,/2001 2841 16,69 7.5R
4/30/2001 2963 6371  7.5R
2970 203 13.8R
2974 2928  1L6R
5/31/200m 3098 7753 7SR
3099 562 13.8R
3100 2073 1491R
3112 5417 1L6R
6/29/2001 3196 745 75R
3197 19.77 13.8R
3198 2449  149R
7/31/2001 3346 21532 7.5R
3347 4583 138R
3354 5219 149R
B/31/2001 3403 38,00 138K
3406 5055 14.9R
3489 14759 7.5R
8/30/2001 3600 1252 13.8R
3602 531 149R
3605 20,00 7.5R
10/31/2001 3727 0.69 13.8R
11/30/2001 3856 3027  7.0L

T
1054.98



2003 o
i Dater Sinvoice $ - AFLir v Meters. 3

173172003 5428 2195 66R

2/28/2003 5545 215 _ 66R
3/31/2003 _ 5640 2685  66R

4/30/2003 5747 287 -66R

5/30/2003 5857 2409 66R

5866 307 138R

5867 115 149R

6/30/2003 5972 9224 G66R
5082 2234 138R

5083  33.19 149R

7/31/2003 6108  B032 66R
6118 3375 13.8R

6119 3999 149R

8/31/2003 6225 3711 66R
6295 3634 138R

6236  57.58 149R

9/30/2003 6350 1087 13.8R
10/31/2003 6467 050 13.8R

o o e

562.24
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. : For the Period From jan 1, 1997 1o Jun 38, 2015
Fifter Criterin inclades: 1) Cusiowner 1Da fomn Tapia 1o Tapiz 14.9R {S0). Repont order is by Invodee/CM Date. Report Is printed in Detail Format,

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Joumnal

Page: |

Date Aceount ID- {nvoice/CM # Line Bescription Debit Amat  Credit Amnt Qty

63099 420300 38t Irrigation pipeling -untreated §2400.74 187.39
£20300 On thne payinent credit 348.63 ils21
152600 Tapia Brothers lne 11.6R2 12,0521

6/30/99 420300 382 Irrigation pipeline -unireated [ 43246 218
420300 On time payment credit £7.10 570
£52000 Tapia Beothers Ine 13.8R 143236

&30/% 410300 383 On time payment eredit 233} 7.77
152000 ‘Tapia Brothers Ine 14.5R1 SO 2334

6730099 420300 380 Trrigation pipeline -untreated 7,896.96 11965
420300 On time payment credit 12896 40.30
152460 Tapia Brothess Iac 7.5R 3717600

305 420308 543 Fngation pipeline -unireated 734448 11128
$20308 On time payment crodit 15885 115.65
1533004 Topia Brothers Inc 75K 6,985.53

HINMPG 420300 524 frripation pigeline -untreated $318. K 12695
420300 On time payiment credit 36367 137.89
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine TLOR2 781502

30499 420300 525 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 181104 27.44
420300 On time paywent credit 6543 218!
152608 Tapia BrothersIne 13.3R 1,74561

WIOBY 40300 526 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 3,571.92 5402
£520G00 Tapia Brothers ine  14.9R1 SO 357192

#3199 420300 641 frrigation pipeline -untreated 8,192.58 124,13
420300 O time payment credit 33384 11128
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine 23R 785874

33159 420380 642 Irrigation pipeline -untnmted 1,734.48 2628
£30300 O inne payment credit 380.85 12695
E52008 Tapin Bothess Inc 11682 £,353.63

23199 428300 643 Irrigation pipeline -untreated ' 2568554 40,59
426308 On thee paymend crediy 8232 2744
152000 Tapia Brothess Inc 13.BR 260322

83199 420300 644 Irrigation pipeline -unurated 413424 5244
420300 On titrve pryment eredit 16236 34.12
152000 Tapia Beothers lne  14.9R1 5G 3,971.88

936:9% 428300 736 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 12738 1.93
152080 Tapia Brothers Ine  {1.6R2 127.38

8730/99 420300 737 Irtigation pipeline -untneated 24644 1434
132640 Tapia Brothers Inc 13.3R 946.44

9/30/99 420300 738 lrigation pipeline -untreated 191796 2906



W65 ot 16:48:17.39

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2013
Filter Criteria includus: 13 Customer 1Ds from Tapia 10 Tapia 14.9R1 (SO} Report order is by Invoice/Ch4 Date. Repornt is printed in Detail Format.

AVEK Water Apency - 2014

Sales Journal

PPage.2

e Arcount [D luvelce/TM # Line Deseription Diohit Amat  Credit Amnt Qiy
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine  14.9R1E 8O 191786

10731759 320309 881 fmigation pipeling -untreated 3340 8,50
420300 On time payment credit 579 1.93
1520600 Tapia Brothers Ine 11.6R2 212

W399 420300 882 Frrigation pipeline -untreated 4950 0.75
420300 On time payment eredic 4302 14.34
152060 Topia Brothers Ine 13.8R 648

IS 420300 883 On time payment credit 87.18 2906
152080 Tapia Brothers Ine 14981 50 §7.18

11730/9% 420360 989 frrigation pipeline -untneaied 33008 0.50
420300 On time paytient credit 1.36 050
132600 Tapia Brothers bac F1L6HZ 3150

113679 420300 996 On time payment credit 2.25 .75
152000 TFapia Brothers Ine 13.8R 325

12731495 420300 116 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 3300 8.50
4203085 On tire payviment eredid 1.50 £.50
(52000 Taopiz Brothers fne 11LGR2 3158

3300 420300 1440 lrrigation pipeline -untrcated 321684 48.74
152000 Tapia Brothess Ine 73R 12684

430/06 420300 1568 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 6,781.56 16275
420300 On e paynent credit 14522 48.74
152000 Tapia Brothers inc 7.5R 6,635.28

S/3L06 420360 1683 krrigntion pipeline -untreated 2,158.20 K
152060 Tapia Brothess e 7.5R Lis820

S3U00 420300 1686 Tsrigation pipeline -unireated 152324 29,04
1532060 Topia Brothers Inc 13,88 192324

SA3/66 420300 1687 Ferigation pipeling -upireaied F434.34 2174
152000 TFapia Brothers lne  149R{ 80 1,434 84

6/30/80 420300 1866 frrigation pipeifne -unireated 8215568 12448
420300 O tine payment credit 98,16 3270
152600 Topia Brotkers Inc 7.5 8,117.38

630/80 430300 1477 Imigation pipelite untneated 350398 24,15
426308 On time payment credi 8742 29.14
152000 Tapis BrothersIne 1388 1,506.48

&I30/00 420306 1308 Trrigation pipeline -untreated §38687 19.97
428308 O titne payment credit §5.22 24,04
152600 Tapia Brothers Inc  14,5R1 SO £,252.80

B0 A20300 1926 Trrigation pipeline -untreated 14,151.06 214,41
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For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 38, 2015
Filter Criteria inclodes: 1) Customer IDs from Tapia to Tapia 14.3R 1 (S0}, Report order is by Inveice/CM Dale. Repont 15 printed in Detail Fornat,

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Joumnal

Pape: 3

Bate Account 1D Invoice/CM # Line Description Pebit Amnt  Credit Amnt Oy
152000 Tapia Brothers Inc T.5R 14,151.86

740 420300 1927 frvigation pipeline ~untreated 3,798.96 51.56
152008 Topia Brothers e 13.8R 3,79895

IO 420360 1928 Irrigation pipeline -umireated 2,665.08 43,38
132000 Tapia Brothers Ine  14.9R1 80 166508

W00 420300 2049 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 484242 71.37
152040 Tapia Brothers Ine TSR 484242

8OLER 420300 2G50 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 31.347.52 072
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine F1ER 3,347.52

873100 420300 051 Trrigation pipeline -untreated 233244 3534
132006 ‘Fapia Brotiers Ine 140K} SO 233244

930U 420300 2167 On timre payment credit 228.1 7337
152000 Tapiz Brothers lne 6.0R 22011

9730/00 4208300 2i68 Lrrigation pipeling amtremied 134470 27.95
420380 On time payiment credit 152,16 5092
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine 138R 1.652.54

K300 520300 269 On time payment credit 106.02 3534
152000 Topia Brothers Inc  14.5R1 SG 10602

w3000 420300 2281 Irrigation pipuline -untreated 33.00 Q.50
§52000 Tapia Brothers Ine  14.9R1 80 33.60

3/30/01 42360 2841 irigation pipeline <untreated £,101.54 16.69
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine 7.5R 1,100.54

4130/ 420300 2953 irrigation pipeline -«untreaterd 4,204.86 63.71
420300 On time payrent credit 3307 16.59
152008 Tapia Brothers fnc 3R 4,154.79

430:60 420380 2970 irtigation papeline -untreated 13338 2.03
152006 Tapia Brothess lne . §3.8K 133.98

43081 420308 3574 frrigation pipeline -unireated 193248 2928
1520066 Tapiz Brothers fne 11.6R3 193248

32431 418400 2990 Pry Year Water Parchase 200 16,156.40 160,60
128560 Deposil - Dry Year 2601 Water 7,5806.00
152250 Fapia Brothers Ine 9.00LD 8,650.40

A3181 0 420306 3698 irrigation pipeline -nireated 511688 7753

Moy

430360 On time payment eredit 19413 63.71
1520600 Tapiz Drothers Inc TR 492585

S3E0F 420300 3099 Trrigation pipeline -untreabnd 37092 5.62
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For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015
Filler Criteria inchudes: 1) Customer 1Ds fram Tapia to Tapia 14.9R1 {SO). Reportonder is by fnvoice/C3 Date. Report is pointed i Detail Fonnat,

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

Page: 4

Date Aceount 1D Inveiee/CM # Liuz Description Debit Amnt Credit Amat Oty
May
426300 On time payment erctit 649 o3
152000 Topia Brothersine  £3.8R 36483
5£31/01 426300 k3] Irrigation pipeline ~uatreated 1,368.18 20.73
May
152000 Tapiz Brothers inc 14581 8O ia5R.18
5131701 423300 32 {rrigation pipeline -untreated 3,57522 5317
May
152000 Tapia Brothess Inc 11L6R3 357522
629/01 420308 396 Terigation pipeline -unireated 4,817.00 .50
June
420308 On time paymond credis 23159 7153
153000 Topin Brothers Inc TSR 4,684.41
6729101 420360 3197 Irrigation pipeline -unireated 30282 1977
June
420380 O thsne payment credit 16.86 362
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine 13.5R 1,287.96
ar2eMmr 420300 3198 tmipation pipeline -untneated 1561834 2449
Jone
420300 On time paynent eredit 6219 2073
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine  14.9R§ SO 1,554 15
LN 430300 3346 frrigation pipeline -untreated 14,211.12 21532
July
420300 On time payment credi 2350 74.50
152000 Tapia Brolhers Inc 1.3R 13,987.62
IV 420300 3347 [rrigation pipeline -untrented 302478 4583
July
420300 On thme paymens credit 59.3¢ 1937
152000 Tapia Brethers Ise . 13.3R 206547
TI3UG 0 420300 3354 Tsrigation pipeline unircaied 3,444.54 5219
Tuly
430200 On time payment credit 7347 2549
152060 TFapia Brothers Ine  14.9R! SO 3307
B3/ 420380 3483 Irrigation pipeling -untreated 2,588.00 33.00
Aup
420380 O thme paymant credit 13749 45.83
152000 Tapia Brothers ine . 13.8R 2370.5%
83101 420360 3486 Imigatios pipeline <andreted 3,362.70 5095
Aug
430260 O time payment credit 156.57 52.19
1520430 Tapia Brothers Inc  14.9R1 50 3.206.43
B 420300 3489 Irrigation pipeline -untreatzd 9,740.94 147.59
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For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015
Filter Criteria includes: 1} Customer 1Ds from Tapia to Tapia $4.9R1 {SO). Report order is by Invoice/CM Dote. Repont is primted in Detoit Format.

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Joumal

Page: 5

DBate Account 1D {nveicef/Ch # Line Deseription Debit Amnt  Credit Amnt Qiy
Aug
420360 On time payment credit 64595 21332
{52080 Tapia Brothers Inc 73R 209498
93001 420360 3600 Irrigation pipeline -untneated 82632 1252
Sept
420360 G Hne payrsent credit 114.00 3880
152600 Tapio Brothers Ine 13.8R 71232
D001 424300 3602 irrigation pipeline -untreated 3.504.60 3316
Sept
420360 i time payment credit 15285 30.95
152060 Tapia Brothers Inc  14.9R7 80 335475
930/01 420300 3605 Iripaticn pipeline -nntreated 1,326.00 2060
Sent
420300 On time paviment credi 442.77 147359
132000 Tapia Brothers Ine 7.5R 877.23
1938/0F 420300 327 {rrigation pipeline -untrented 4354 6.8%
Oct.
420300 On tiine payment eredit 37.56 12.52
152668 Tapia Brothers Inc 13.8R 7.88
iM31/0!0 420200 3735 On time payment credit 159.30 33.10
152000 Fopia Brothers Ine  14.9R1 SO §59.30
13070 420300 3856 Irrigation pipeline -unirested 1,997.82 3027
Moy 2601
132000 Tapia Brothers Ine . 7.0L 1,997 82
1231018 420308 3946 On time paymeni credit S0.81 Br7
152000 Tapia Brothers inc 7.0L 20.81
17762 418400 4286 16,15340
152000 Tapia Brothers Inc 608 16,150.40
22802 420300 4151 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 12.428.94 A
Fob 2002
152000 Tapia BrothosIne 6.6R 12.428.94
3902 420300 4256 brigation pipeline -untreated 17,508.84 98,92
March 2002
420300 On fime payment credit 21068 7022
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine 8.6R 17,29%.1%
2962 420300 A3 hrigation pipeline -untreated 805473 45.4%
March 2002
152000 Tapiz Brothers inc 75R 8,050.73
I0W0Z 420300 4274 frrigation pipcline -untreated 136143 Th%
March 2002 :
152060 Tapia Brothers Inc 14,981 SO {36802
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For the Petiod From Jan 1, 1697 to Jun 30, 2015
Filter Criteria Includes: ) Cusiomer IDs from Tapia to Tapia 14.9R1 (20). Repont order is by Invoice/CM Date. Report is printed ia Detail Format.

AVEK Water Ageney - 2014

Sales Journal

Page: &

Date Account 1D invoiec/CM # Line Description Behit Amnt  Credit Amst Gty
&30/42 420300 4343 Irigation pipeline -untreated 73330 41.43
April 2002
420300 On time payment crediy 296,76 98,92
152600 Tapia Brothers fne 6.6R 73635
430/02 420300 4358 Irigation pipeline -untrented (R84 7453
April 2602
426300 On time payinent credit 13647 43.4%
152600 Tapia BrothersIne 73R 1305534
430402 426300 4359 Irrigation pipeline -untrested 431703 24.3%
April 2002
420300 On time payiweat credit 2307 7.69
152060 Tapia Brothers Inc 14981 50 424396
SIU02 420360 F45% Irigation pipeline ~untreated 11,766,738 66.14
May 2002
43360 G time paryrnent credit 12425 41.43
152000 Tapia Brothers lae 66R 11,582.49
53102 420380 4352 Iripation pipeline -unireated 16,064.52 o716
May 2002
420360 On time payment crodit 223.59 7453
1526800 Tapia Brothers Inc 7.5R 15,840.93
3182 420300 4441 Imigation pipeline -untreated 3500.15 16.95
May 2602
420300 Om time payviment credit 347 2439
152600 Tapin Brothers Inc  14.5R{ 50 292698
SE31A0T 420300 £20% Irrigation pipeline 3,161232 17.56
<antrested-April
420360 Trrigation pipeline -untreated - 394837 2.3
May
152000 TapiaBrothersInc 11.6R3 F R0
638/02 420360 4568 mgation pipeline -wntreated 548523 3099
) June 2062
424348 On thne paymen credit 12651 46.17
1520060 Tapia Brothers Ine 11613 536472
5382 4203060 A Irigation pipeline -untreated 34.872.50 192,50
June 2062
420300 On thne payiaent credit 198,42 66.14
152600 Tapia BrothersIne A6R 3387408
&30/02 420300 461T Irrigation pipeline -untreated 18,79209 106,17
June 2002
424300 O time payment credit 27228 %0.76
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine 7.5R EEI0.81
6130002 426306 4612 Irvigation pipcline -tmtreated £975.47 2811
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For the Period From fan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015
Filter Criteria includes: 13 Custower 1Dz from Tapia to Tapia 14,981 {SO). Repon order is by fnvoice/CM Date. Report is prinied in Detail Format.

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

Page: 7

Date Azcaunt (D Juveice’CRE# Ling Description Debit Amnt Credit Amat Ciy
Junc 2002
420300 On time payment credit 30.85 16.95
152000 Tapis Brothers Inc  14.9R1 50 4.924.62
7362 420300 4308 Terigation pineline -untreated 803580 4540
July 2002
426300 Cn time payment coedit 8433 28.11
152000 Topia Brothers Ine  14.9R1 80 795147
Ti3ae2 420300 43G9 Imigation piponge -untreated 40317.06 227.78
Tuly 2002
420308 O thine paymemt credit 318.51 8,17
153000 Tapis Brothers nc TSR 3699855
3N 420300 4724 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 3455574 19523
July 2002
420300 On time payment credit §77.50 192,50
152660 Tapia BrothersIne 66R 3397821
73102 430380 4753 frgntion pipeline -antreated 125877 41.01
July 2002
426300 O time payment credit 2297 3099
152000 Tapia Brothers Inc 11.68R3 7.465.80
RO 428300 4869 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 1690324 61.50
Augpust 2082
420300 On time paymoent credit 12363 .01
152000 Tapia Brofiwrs Ine $1L6R3 10,788.17
RAALAGZ 420380 4802 ¥rvipation pipeline -untreated 3685848 208.24
Aungust 2042
420300 O thine paynent credit 653,34 22778
152600 Tapia BrothersIne 7.5R 36,175.14
83102 420300 4813 Iigation pipeline -untreated 9,706.58 54.83
August 2002
420300 On ime paymweat credit 13620 4548
[52000 Tapia Brothers Inc 14981 830 957048
G2 420300 4851 fmigation pipeline -unireated 234560 52,80
Aug 2602
420308 O time prynent eredit 585.69 19523
152008 Tapiz Brothers Ine [ %3:3 8.759.91
SF30/02 420280 4965 On time paymeni credit £58.40 52.80
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine £.6R £58,40
©36/02 420300 4577 O time payment cradit 62472 208.24
428360 irrigation pipeline -untreated 4,640.94 26722
Sept 2002
152060 Tapia Brothers ine TR 401622
913002 420100 478 imigation pipcline -untreated 25031 1593
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For the Pertod From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 3G, 2015
Filter Criteria inchudes: §) Costomer IDs from Tapia to Tapiz 14.9R1 {50). Report order is by invoiee/CM Date. Report is printed in Detail Formar

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journail

Page: 8

Date Account {D fuvoice/ChM # Line Descriptien Debit Amat  Credif Amnt Gty
Sept 2002
423360 Cn time payment credit 164.52 54.84
152000 Tapia Brothess fne 14 5R1 SO 2495.19
QA0i02 420300 5001 Inigation pipeline <untreated j48R.57 841
420300 ©On time paywent credit 184.80 61.60
152008 Tapia Brothers Ine 11.6R3 1,303.77
HI3102 428300 5067 On time paymen! coedit 2523 841
152000 Topia Brothers Ine 11683 25.23
1873802 4203060 3107 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 348.69 i97
Oet. 2003
420340 On time payment credit 45.09 i5.03
§52000 Tapia Bmthars Ine  4.9R1I S0 203,60
10/34/02 420300 5117 On time payment creedit 78.686 2622
152000 Tapiz Brothers Ine 7.5R 7B.66
1731703 4203006 5428 irrigation pipeline -untreated 3.885.15 2195
Jan 2083
152000 Tapia Brothers Inc 66K 3,885.15
28431 420300 3545 {rrigation pipeline -umtreated 380.55 215
FEB
152000 Tapia Brothers fie 6,6R 388,55
33103 426300 5640 [rrigtion pipcline -unireated 459935 26,55
March 2633
430360 On tiwwe payment ceedit £.45 213
182800 Tapia Brothers Inc 6.61 469235
<1363 Q20300 5247 Ievigation pipeline ~untreated 567350 28.70
April 2003
420300 On tine payment credit 79.65 26,55
152600 “Tapiz Brothers Inc £.6R 5068025
4/3G/03 420300 5768 drvigation pipeline wuntrested 186900 17.00
Aprit 2603
152600 Tapia 3.0LB 3.069.00
3303 420300 5857 Imigation pipeline ~umreated 426353 24.09
oy 2003
42030¢ O fime payment eredit 36.10 2870
152000 Taply BrothersIne 6.6R 4,477.83
SA30403 420360 3866 irrigation pipeline aumreated 54339 1.6%
Riay 2003
152080 Tapia Brothers Ine §3.8R 543.39
5043 420360 5867 imigation pipeline ~untreated 281550 11.50
Mgy 2063
152660 Tapia Broibers Ine 14981 80 203550
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For the Period From Jan 1, _ww.w to Jun 30, 2015
Eilter Critesia includes: 13 Cnstomer 1Ds from Tapia to Tapia 14.9R1 (S0} Report onder is by Invaice’CM Date. Report is printed in Detail Format.

AVEK Water Agency - 2014
Sales Journal

Pages®

E.F. Account I tnvaico/CM # Line Description Debit Apnt Credit Amnt Gty
330/03 42030¢ 3875 lerigation pipeline ~untreated 6,879.96 38.87
Hoy 2603
152000 Tapiza 9.0LB 6,879.99
&30/03 420300 5972 trrgation pipcline -untreated 16,145.94 9422
June 2003
420360 Imigation pipeline -untreated 88.74 {.02
Pririty iwe water for June 2603
4203060 On time payment credit 7227 2409
152060 Tapia Brothers Ine 8.6R 16,162.41
6/30/63 420360 a5z lerigation pipeline -untreated 3,954.18 3234
June 2003
420308 On thme payment credit 21 307
153008 Tapia Brothers Ine 13.8R 394487
63003 420300 5083 Frrigation pipeline -untreated S874.43 3319
June 2063
4203060 On time payment eredit 34.50 HE
152060 Tapia Drothers Ine 14,981 SO 5,840.13
&30/03 26300 b Irrigation pipeline -untreated 220749 4637
June 2003
420400 On time payment credit 116.6% 3887
152000 Tapia %.0LB 809088
7E31/3 420308 4168 Terigation pipeliac -untreated 6,937.54 BG.32
July 2003 Priority Two Water
420300 On tisse pavment eredit 76,72 2324
153008 Topia Brothers Ine 6,68 671112
TE3R3 430300 &8 Imigation pipeline -untreated 2,936.25 33.75
Fuly 2003 Prionty Twe Water
420380 Or ilme payinent credit 67.02 2234
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine 13.3R 23681
HINDI 420360 Hii9 irrigatinn pipeline -untreated 347913 39,90
July 2003 Priority Two Water
420380 Om time payment credit 99.57 3318
152600 Tapia Brothers Ine  14.9R1 80 337055
TI03 436360 5124 Ivigation pipeline -antreated 3,436.02 108.46
July 2803 Priersty Two Water
420340 On tine payment credit 139.1% 46.37
152080 Tapia 2.0LB 529691
83463 420300 6213 irrigation pipeline -untreated 332857 37.H
Augost 2003 Pronity 2 water
420300 On time payment eredis 24098 853.32
5000 Tapiz Brothers Inc 668 2.987.61
B340 420300 £73% herigation pipeliae -ustrcaled LI61IR 3634
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For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015
Filter Criteriz includes: [} Customer IDs from Tapin to Tapia 14.98.1 {503, Report onder is by Invoice/CM Dinte. Report is printed in Desail Forvmat.

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

Page: (D

Dnte Accennt IR {nvoiec/CM # Line Beseription Pebit Amnt  Credit Anat Gty
August 2003 .
420300 On time payment credit 1123 3315
152600 Tapia BrofhorsIne 38R 306033
821/83 $20300 5236 irrigation pipeline -unirenied 540946 57.58
August 2003
420200 On time payment credit 119.97 39.5%
132000 Tapia Brothers Ine  14.9R¢ S50 4,889.49
#3003 420300 6245 {rrigation pipeline -untreaied 1167627 13421
Angust 2003 Priority 2 water
428400 On lime payment credit 32538 (0846
152000 Tapia G0LB 11,330.89
G303 426300 6344 On time payment sredit $11.33 Iy
152460 Tapia Brothers Ine 66R 11133
813003 420360 6350 Erigation pipeline -untreated 945.69 19.87
Sept 2063 Priority 2 water
420300 On tine prytment credit §39.02 6.4
152060 Tapia Brothes lne 13.8R 83667 :
9/36/03 A20308 G351 On thne paywnent credit 17274 57.58
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine  14.3R1 50 172.74
9/36/33 420300 6357 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 495.98 570
Sept 2003 priority 2 waler
420200 Oun time payment credit 492.63 13421
152600 Fapia 9.0LB 9337
103103 430308 6457 Irdgation pipeline -untreated 43 50 .50
ot 2003 Priony 2 water
420300 On lime poyment credit 1261 18.87
§52000 Topia BrothersIne 13.8R L8%
10734403 420300 6472 On time payment credit §7.10 5708
152008 Tapia %0LB P10
131704 420300 6742 brigation pipeline -untreated lan 9.634.80 51.30
2004
$52000 Tapia Brothers e 1L6R2 4.634.86
2729104 42H3I00 6349 Yerigation pipelioe -untreated £870.84 3654
Feb 2004
420200 O time payment credit 15540 51.40
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine 1L6R3 £,73544
22904 420300 6593 Irrigation pipcline -untrented 444,54 239
Feb 2604
{52000 Toapia Brothers Ine &.6R 444 54
353104 420360 6960 Istipntion pipeline -umireated 8.501.82 47.87

March 2004 Priority 1 water



T/6/15 at 10:48:17.67

For the Period From lan 1, 1997 io Jun 30, 2013
Filter Criterin includes: [} Customer s from Tapia to Tapia 14.9R1 {30}, Report order is by inveice/Chd Date. Repost is printed in Betnil Format,

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

Page: 11

Date Account i Invoice/CM # Lime Description Debit Amnt  Credit Amat Qty
420360 hrrigation pipeline -untreated 222528 23.18
March 2084 Priority 2 Water
438408 On timee payinent credit FIC.B2 15694
1520060 Tapiz Brothers Ine 11.6R3 11.888.28
33584 420300 6051 Ievigation pipeline unteeated 11,346.60 61.00
March 2004
420300 On tme payment credit AT 239
132000 Tapia Brothersne G.6R 1133883
IGE 420300 708 Trrigation pipeline -pnrtreated 1349376 W31
Aprit 2004 Priority 2 Water
420300 O time paymrent credit 1R380 51.00
152008 Tapia Brothers Inc 668 18,310.76
43004 430360 717 {rripmtion pipeline -umtrented 590142 647
Aprit 2004 Priority 2 Water
152060 Tapia Brothers Inc 7.58 590112
40/04 4260300 7108 tmipation pipeline -soireated 4,304 .80 50.05
Aprit 2804 Priority 2 Waler
420360 Cn titne payment credil 213.315 7405
152600 Tapia Brotherz lne 1L6R2 4,591,085
5/3E/04 420300 17?3 Imigation pipeling -unireated 13,396.80 139.55
May 2004 Priority 2 Water
420300 On time payment credit i50.15 56,05
152000 Tapia Brothers s [L6R3 13,246.65
53EDE 420380 7286 irrigation pipedine -untoeated 5,303.04 67.74
May 2044 Priority 2 Water
420360 On fime payinest credit 32793 109.51
152064 Toapis Brothers Inc 6,68 £,475.11
513104 420300 7216 krigatien pipeline -untreated 5,675.52 59.12
Muy 2804 Priariiy 2 Water
420300 On tine payment credit 194,41 6147
152000 Tepio BrothersIne 7.5R 5491.41
630/64 420300 7249 kerigation pipeling -untroated 14,5624 151.59
June 2004 Pringity Twe Waoier
439304 O fitne payment crediy 418.65 138.5%
1520400 Tapia Brothers Ine 11.6R3 i4,143.5%
30/504 420300 7283 Irvigation pipeline -untreated 1372784 142,99
June 2G4 Prionity two Water
420304 On time payment credl 322 67.74
152000 Tapia Brothers Inc 6.6R 13,523.82
6136/04 420300 7203 Irigation pipeline -umtreated 2,400.08 25.40
June 2G04 Priocity Two Water
420300 On time paymvent credit §77.36 39,12
152000 Tapian Brothers Ine 7.5R 223263



#6115 at 10048:17.70

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 36, 2015
Filter Criteria includes: 1) Customer {35 from Tapia to Tapia 14,984 {50}, Report onder is by Invoiee/Ch Dase. Repon is printed in Detail Format.

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

Pape: 12

Date Account 1D Tuvoice/CM # Line Description Bebit Amnt  Credlt Ammnt Oty
773183 420309 a6t Irrigation pipedine -untreated 11,319.36 11791
July 2004 Priotity 2 water
420300 On tinw paymen{ erodit 45507 155.69
152008 ‘Fapiz Brothors ine 11,602 10,864.25
304 420300 1435 frvigation pipetine -untreated E7295.68 284.33
July 2004 priony 2 water
420300 On time paymest credit 428.97 142.59
152000 ‘Tapia Brothers Inc G.6R 2686671
FIU0E 430300 FA Irrigation pipeline -untreaied 8.284.80 3630
Iuly 2004 Priority 2 water
420303 O time payment credil 7560 2500
152000 Tapia Brothers inc 7.5R 8,209.80
873144 420060 56T irrigation pipeline -untreated 51344 639
August 2004 Priority two
420300 On thme payment credit 35373 1119
152060 Tapia Brothers Inc $1.6R3 25971
B304 420360 7552 rigation pipefine -untreated 15.84R.64 18509
Aupg 2004 Prority two
4$20300 On thee paymnent credil 85299 284.33
152008 Tapiz Brothers inc 66R £4,995 65
343104 420300 552 Irrigation pipeline -unireated 74024 1,19
Aug 2004 Priolrty two
420360 Qn tine payment credit 358.90 86.30
152000 Tapin Brothers bnc TSR 715134
9/30iD4 420300 7631 trrigation pipeline -untreated 48.00 0.50
Sept 2004 priorily twa water
420360 On time payient credit 12.47 6.3%
152008 Tapia Brothers Ine 1 0.6R3 28.83
93004 420300 F664 fmigation pipeline ~ustreated 948288 9878
Sept 2004 priority twe water
420300 G time prymnent credit 49527 165509
153000 Tapio Brothers lne 6.6 8,987.61
Sn30/ad 420300 a6 hrigation pipeiine -untreated 153752 1602
Sept 2004 priediy two waler
420300 On time piyment credit 231.57 7713
152008 Tapia Brothers Ine 73R 1,30635
930004 420360 647 Hrripation pipeline -untrented 18,643.52 0BT
Aug 2084 Priotty bve waler
438300 frvigatinn pipeline -nntrented 15,848.04 165.09
Aug 2004 Priority Two waler
152800 Tapiz Brothers lne 668 3,205.92
102404 420300 R ferigation pipetine wireated 3153984 32854



746145 at 10:48;17.23

For the Period From Jan 1, 19597 to Jun 30, 2015
Filter Criteria intludess 13 Custower IDs from Tapia to Tapia 14981 (S0}, Repon onder is by Invoice/CM Date. Report is printed i Detail Fanmat.

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Jonrmnal

Page: 13

Date Aceount [D TmvsleelCA # Line Description Bebit Amut  Credit Amnt Quy
Priority Two Water May, June,
July, Aug and Sept 2004
428300 On time payment credit 935,62 32854
152000 Tapia 30,354.22
HY3HO4 420300 7752 On lime paymeni credit 1.56 0.30
152000 Tagpia Brothers fne 11.6R3 130
18/35/04 420308 7786 On time payment credit 29634 98.78
152000 Tapiz Brolhers Ine 6.6R 206,34
103104 420300 7793 On time payment credit T0.44 2348
152000 Tapiz : 1044
10/31/04 420300 7396 On time payinent credit 48.06 16.02
152060 Tapia Brothers Inc 1.58 48.06
TIF30/04 428300 7908 Fmigation pipeifne -untreated 87346 .91
Nov 2004 Prigrity two wakr
152000 Tapia 8736
1273104 420360 306 O time payment credit 233 D514
152090 Tapia 2.73
05 420360 2359 Irrigation pipeline -onireated 5,647.50 45,18
March 2005 Priority Two Water
152000 Tapia Brotlers loe . 73R 5,647.50
331865 430300 83af Trrigation pipeline -unweated £ .56
March 2005 Priority Two Water
i52000 Tapia 62.58
473005 420300 b Irrigation pipseling -untreatoed 1543875 {4351
April 2005 Privsity two water
Billed to Ritter-Godde in eror
152006 Tapia Broflwers lae 6.6R {5438.75
43005 420300 b2l ced migation pipctine ~unteeated 1063750 B
Apri] 2005 Priority two waler
152008 Tapia Brothers e 75K 16,637.50
4430005 420400 8463 O titne paytient credit .50 £.50
152008 Tapia 1.50
5731485 420300 8541 Trrigation pipeline -untreated 5342.30 4242
hiay 2005 Pricrity two water
Bifled to Riter/Godde in error
152000 Tapiz Brothers Inc 65R 5,302.50
3431/65 420300 R543 Irvigmion pipeline -untraxed 2,580.00 002
May 2085 Priority Twe
152000 Topia Brthers dnc . 7.5R 1,590.00



TGS ot 10048:17.76

For the Period From Jan 1, 1987 to Jun 30, 2015
Filier Criteria inclndes: 1) Customer 1De from Tapiz to Tapia 14,981 (SO). Report order ks by Invoice/CM Date. Report is printed in Detadl Fonmat.

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

Page: B

Date Aeceunt 1D Invoic/CH # Line Descriplion Debdt Amni Crodit Amnt Qiy
S5131/05 420300 854D hrigation pipeline -unineated 73335 579
May 2005 Priority Twoe Water
152006 Topiz Brothers Ine 13.8R 723,35
6/30/05 420340 B654 Irrigation pipeline -poirested RrAr 7941
June 2005 Prionty Two Water
Biiled te Ritter/Godide in crror
420360 Cn time payment credit 12726 4242
52000 Tapia Brothersfne 66K 9,798.99
6/30/05 420300 8653 Irigation pipeline -upineated 62.50 0.50
June 2005 Priority Two Water
152000 Tapiz Brothers lne 7.0L 250
6730405 420300 g659 frrigation pipeline -unireated 15,271.28 12217
June 2663 Priority Two water
420308 On time payment credit 6218 2072
152000 Tapia Brothers Inz 7.5R 15,209.05
&30/05 420308 BG5S Trrigation pipeline -umreated 1,235.60 10.28
June 20685 Pronity Two Waler
428300 Ot time payment credit i7.37 5.7%
152006 Tapiz Brothers Inc 13.8R £.267.63
IO 420300 g lirigation pipeline -untreated 34,798.75 27839
July 2065 Billed in errorio
Ritler/Godide
430300 On time payment eredit 238.23 7941
152000 Tapia Brothers Inc G.6R 34,560.52
731/85 320300 04 Iriigation pipeline -untreated 3222080 28176
July 2063
426308 On ime payment credit 366.51 122.17
152000 Tapis Brothers Inc 75R 31,853.49
T30S 420309 R7gy Imrigation pipeline -untreated 484500 I8
July 2005
420300 On ime payment credit 30.84 1038
152000 Tapiz Brothers frie I3.80 4214.16
8/31/65 420300 8816 Trrigation pipeline -untreated 17,507.24 172,62
Aug 2005 Sywecial Priosity Two
Rate
£a300 On time payiment credit £35.17 278.39
152005 Tapis Brothers Inc 668 16,772.07
8305 420300 biix ) hrigation pipeline -untreated 14.175.96 13293
fug 3005 Special Priorily Two
Raie
420300 O lime payment credit T8 25%.76
152000 Tapia Brothers Inc T.5R 13.402.68
3105 420300 BYik Irmigation pipeline -antresiod 333034 362



F6FL5 at 16481279

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015
Filter Criteria includes: 1) Custowser 1Ds from Tapia to Tapia 1491k (S0). Report onler is by invoice/Ch Dite. Repont is printed in Detail Format.

AVEK Waier Ageney - 2014

Sales Joumnal

Poge; 85

Date Account H Invoice/CM # Line Description Debit At Credit Anint Oty
Aug 2085
420300 On time payiment credi 11628 3876
$52800 Tapia w.aani inc  I3ER 321096
930/05 420300 5032 frigation pipeling -nntrexted 538156 431.06
Sept 2665 '
420308 Cn tiene paynent cradit 517.86 {72.62
152000 Tapia Brothers ine 6.8R 4,864.64
9730705 420300 9633 irrigatian pipeline -untreated 1,493.75 14,93
Sept 2005
420306 On lime pavivent credit 416.94 $38.98
152400 Tapia Brothers inc 1.3R 1.076.81
96/05 420300 9034 Lxigation pipeline -untrested 1,618.75 12.95
Sept 2005
436300 On time paystent credsy 97,86 32.62
{52600 Tapia Brothers Ine 13.BR 152889
9133/05 420300 o047 trrigation pipeline -untreated 224156 2E98
Sept 2005
420300 On time payment cradit 161.67 53.89
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine  14.9R1 50 208029
10/31/05 420300 9154 Om titne payment credit 129.18 41,86
15726800 Tapia Brothers inc 6.6 129,18
W3OS 420300 8135 On time payment credit 35.85 1195
152000 Tapia Beathers Ine 7.5R 3585
1/31/05 420300 9156 brripation pipeline -untreated Oct 281.52 iy}
20035
420300 On time payinent credit 3585 1293
152000 Topia Drothers inc 13.8R 24267
1031105 430360 4457 Om time pawvinent credit 63,94 21.88
152080 Tapia Brothers irc  14.9RY SO 6594
11/30/05 420360 9215 Cin thine pavinent credit 828 276
152600 Tapia BrothersIne 13.8R ' 828
1130/65 420368 9334 Trrigation pipeling -oatrested 5100 050
Nov 2005
152600 Tapia Brothers e 14,921 80 31,88
12/31/05 420300 A 1¢:8 irrigaiten pipeline amtreated 3,653.64 3582
Bec 2085
£24308 On thne payment eredit nsa 16.2%
152000 Topia Brothers Ine 13.8R 3.622.80
1M3I05 420300 8417 Dee 2005 53.0G 0,50
320300 On tine payment credis 1.58 .50
152000 Tapiz Brothers Ine  [4.9R1 50 4950



746715 ot 10:48:17.82

For the Period From Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015
Filter Criteria includes: 1) Customer 10s from Tapia to Tapia 14.9%1 (50). Report order is by invoice/CM Date. Report i5 printed in Detail Format.

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Journal

Page: 16

Date Account ID Inveicc/CAL # Line Doscription Pebit Amnt  Credit Amnt Qty
4730/06 420360 9830 Irigation pipeline -untmeated 65.00 .58
Apr 20G5
152000 Tapia Brothers iae 14.9R1 50 6503
5431406 428360 95§ jerigation pipeline -unircated 24700 190
May 2008
120300 On tine paymoent credit 153 050
153660 Tapia Brodhers Ine  14.9R1 30 24356
6130/06 420380 10359 frrigation pipeline -untreated 3,759.60 2892
June 2006
420300 On time payment credid 3.1 1.9
152000 Tapia Brothers Inc  14.9R1 80 31,751.80
L6 420300 1911 Immigation pipeline -untreated 2.784.10 57.57
Judy 2006 priority two rate
420300 On fime payment credit 86.76 2852
F32600 Tapia Brothers Inc  {4.9R1 SC 869734
23106 420300 10248 ierigation pipeline -untrented B.868.60 5832
July 2086 priority two mate
430300 On time payment credif 26271 81.57
152600 Tapiz Beothers inc  14.9R1 80 8.665.89
30/06 420300 19328 Irrigation pipeline -urirented 4.628.28 3553
Sept 2506 prinrity tvo mie
420300 Ot time payisent orodit 204,56 6822
152600 Tapia Brothers Inc  i4.9R1 50 444554
t10/31/06 420300 16441 Irmigation pipeline -untreajed 204.1G E57
Oct 2006 priority two mie
420300 On time payment credit 166.62 3554
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine 14981 SO 9748
11730/66 426300 (3548 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 65.00 .59
Nov 2006 priority two mie )
420300 On time payment credit 471 1.57
§52600 Tapia Brothers Ine 14980 80 039
TUIVe6 420360 o) irrigation pipcline -untreated 6500 0.56
Dec 2006 prionty two mte
420300 On time payment credi 1.59 6.58
1520459 Tapia Broghers Bre  14.9%10 80 63.58
4/36/07 420300 P0G Trrigation pipeline -umpreated G550 0.50
April 2007 priority twe rate
§ 52000 Tapia Brothers Inc  14.9R1 80 500
53187 420300 FEERS Irrigation pipcline -untreated 3 EHE 30 3934
May 2087 priority two mic
420300 On tive payment credit 1.50 4.50
152000 Tapia Brothers Inc  14.9R} 50 381230



H6£13 2t 10,48:17.86

For the Period From Jan §, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015
Filter Criterin intludes: 13 Customer iDs from Tapia to Tapia 14581 {SO). Report order is by invoice/CM Date. Report is printed in Detail Format.

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Joumnal

Page: 17

Date Account ID invoicefCM 3 Line Description Debit Amnt  Credit Amnt Oty
63007 420300 11327 Irvigation pipcline -ontreated 6,308.60 4922
June 2007 prionity two mte
1520006 Tapia Brothers Ine 14211 80 5,398.60
TEEG? 4268300 Fidds Irrigation pipeline -untreated 12,538.50 9545
July 2007 prionity two rme
424300 Qn time poyment credit 147 .66 49323
153008 Tapia Brothess Inc  14.9R1 S0 1230084
RIOT 420386 R $3 %4 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 11,044 80 24.96
Aung 2087 priority two rote
420308 On tisne payment credit 28535 9545
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine 14,981 SO 16,75545
93057 428308 1323 u&mu:...oa pipeting -untreated &506.00 4620
Sept 2007 priarity two rate
152006 Tapia Brothers Inc  14.9R1 SC 6.006.53
H31/07 420300 it Irripation pipeline -untreated G300 B38
Oct 2007 priority twe ric
152000 Tapia Brothers Ine  14.9R1 50 65.00
43008 420300 2434 Irrigation pipeling -untreated R 1743
Apsil 2008
152000 Tapia Brothers Inc  14.9R1 SO 3,782.3}
5/31/68 420380 R Irvigation pipetine -untreated 44382 2045
May 2008
5700 Tapia Brothers fne 14.9R1 50 4439.82
6008 420300 $2633 Irvigation pipcline ~unireaicd SRI580 2680
Sune 2008
52800 Tapia Brothers ine 14,9R1 SO 581560
FHIVGR 420300 1XH9 Irrigation pipeline -untrested 1784825 gE23
July 2068
£52000 ‘Tapia Orothers fne  14.9R1 SO 17.848.25
83108 420300 12865 rrigation pipcline -untseated 1626632 T4IH
Aug 2008
1326400 Tapia Brothers Ine §4,9R1 80 16,266.32
LINBE 420380 255 Yrrigation pipeline -untreated SFes2E 4543
Sepi 2008
152600 Tapia Beothers Ine {4.9R1 SO 9,1913%
308 420300 13695 Ierigation pipelize -sntreated Oct 08 55 550
008
152000 Tapia Brothers tae 14581 SO bib e
1130/08 420300 {3204 Irrigation pipeline -unlreated HIB.56 8,58

Nov 2008



615 at 10:48:17.89

For the Pericd Froem Jan 1, 1997 to Jun 30, 2015
Filier Criteria includes: 1) Customer IDs from Tapia to Tapia 14.9R3 {SO). Report order is by Invoice/CM Dite. Report is printed in Detadl Format.

AVEK Water Agency - 2014

Sales Jourmnal

Pape: 18

Bate Account 1D TuvolefCM # Line Deseription Deblt Amnt Credit Amnt Qiy
152060 Tapa Beothers fne 14981 50 108.50
12/31/03 21380 13314 Irrigation pipeline -untreated 108.50 .50
Dec 2008
152000 ‘Fapia Brothers fne 14981 8C 108,58
131069 420368 [3438 Ireigation pipeline - undreated 112,50 G50
Yan 2069
152006 Tapia Brothers Inc  14.9R1 50 11250
41109 420308 13639 Credit Memo for Invoice 89316 362280
152008 Tapia Brothers Ing 13.8R 3462280
1331705 420300 14643 Irripation pipcline - untreated 112,50 34.50
Dec 2004
152008 Tapia Brothers Ine  14.5R1 8O 11256
33140 420300 14963 Irrigation pipeline - untreated 31140 0.57
March 2010
152000 Tapia Brothers isc  14.981 30 13040
430/16 420300 15079 irrigation pipeline -untrested 14950 8.65
April 2050
152000 Tapia Brothers Inc  14.9R1 80 i49.50
520710 220300 15129 fnvoice #14643 - 12/31/89 11256 8.56
430300 Invoice #14961 - 331718 13150 857
420300 fnvoice #15079 » 4730710 149.58 8.65
152000 Tapia Brothers inc  14.9R1 80 393,46
Toiat $,234,502.19 1,234,500 18




EXHIBIT 7



Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 14:57:41 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: AV Watermaster Production Invoices-Tapia-Zamrzla-Ritter_Derrick
Date: Friday, January 25, 2019 at 11:47:02 AM Pacific Standard Time
From: Angel Fitzpatrick

To: bob@brumfield-haganlaw.com

Attachments: CharlieTapia.pdf, image001.gif, JohnnyZamrzla.pdf, MarkRitter.pdf, OlinDerrick.pdf

Mr. Brumfield- | have attached (4) Antelope Valley Watermaster invoices for your various clients.

Angel Fitzpatrick
Administration

Antelope Valley - East Kern Water A gency
6500 W. Avenue N | Palmdale, CA 93551
P: (661) 943-3201 | F: (661) 943-3204

Page 1 of1



EXHIBIT 8



Todd A, Amspoker
Rristen M. R, Blabey
Shannon 1, Bovd
Timothy M, Cary
Mclissa J. Fasseit

Tan M. Fisher

Arthur R, Gaudi
Cameron Guodnian
Cliristophier E. Haskell
James H. Hudey, Jr.
Exie P, Heolball
Mark 5. Mumon
Steven K. MeGuire

Our File Nuniber:
2564141

Price, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

Counsellors at Law

200 East Carnillo Street, Suite 400
Santa Barhar. CA 931012190

Mathos Addiess: P.O, Box 99
Santa Barbara, CA 93102-0009

wwi.ppploy.con
Ph (805) 962-0011  Fax (B03) 965-397&

E-mal: cap@ppplaw.com

July 27. 2021

Tinwihy L. Mewzinger
Shereel Moharram
Craig A, Parton
Karen K. Peabody
Renieth I, Pontifex
Paul A, Roberts
Douglas B, Rossi
Peter D. Slawghter
Jeteniy DL Stome
David W, Van Home
C.E. Chip Wallbrandt
Rvan D, Zack

CAMERON PARK OFFICE

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 100
Cameron Park, CA U5682-7652

PL {805) 062-0011

Fax (805) 965-2978

VIA E-MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Robert H. Brumfield. III

Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield
A Professional Corporation

1810 Westwind Drive. Suite 100
Bakerstield, CA 93301

bobia brumfieldlawgroup.com

Re:  Delinquent RWAs and Other Judgment Violations - Zamrzla and Tapia

Dear Bob:

As you are aware, two of your clients—Zamrzla and Tapia—are delinquent in payment
of substantial Assessments under the Judgment, and are also in non-compliance with other
material provisions of the Judgment. Over the past several years. the Watermaster has attempted
in good faith to resolve these matters by simply having your clients pay what they owe—in most
instances less than what the Watermaster contends they owe—in order to avoid litigation. To
date. neither Zamrzla nor Tapia has made any payment whatsoever. and both parties remain in
non-compliance with other material provisions of the Judgment.

As such, please consider this letter as the Watermaster's final offer of settlement before
initiating litigation to bring either or both of these matters to the Court’s attention. Attached you
will find draft motions for enforcement of the Judgment against Zamrzla and Tapia. If we do not
finally resolve either matter within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter. the Watermaster
Board has authorized me to file either or both of the attached motions in order to collect the



Mr. Robert H. Brumfield

Re: Delinquent RWAs and Other Judgment Violations — Zamirzla and Tapia
July 27,2021

Page 2

delinquent Assessments, interest thereon. and attorneys’ fees and costs of suit, and to seek the
declaratory and injunctive relief requested therein.

1 hope you are able to convince both of your clients to come into compliance with the
terms of the Judgment. The offers that have been previously communicated by the Watermaster
are substantially more favorable to your clients than what the Watermaster will seek—and most
likely recover—in litigation.

1 look forward to hearing from you.

Very truly vours,

s s

Craig A. Parton
for PRICE. POSTEL & PARMA LLP

Attachments



EXHIBIT 9



Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 15:50:07 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: AV Watermaster v. Tapia
Date: Thursday, October 7, 2021 at 4:37:00 PM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Robert H Brumfield

To: Craig A. Parton
CC: Cameron Goodman (cgoodman@ppplaw.com), Serena Bravo
Craig:

There are a lot of issues with the motion and the party you have filed against, but the long and short of
itis the Tapia family would like to settle the bill so that they can either file a new production
application or purchase water from a third party and have a transfer application approved.

The well is already metered and no production at all has occurred since 2019. The meter was
installed in early 2019 after the Watermaster asked for such to be done.

On the monetary end, the Tapia family proposes a $90,000 lump sum to cover the outstanding
invoices.

Please advise.
Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, IlI

Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield

A Professional Corporation

1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, Al

P.O. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090

www.brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN
PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY
FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM
YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 316-3010. THANK YOU.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

Page 1 of1



EXHIBIT 10



Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 15:53:12 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date: Tuesday, October 12, 2021 at 2:40:39 PM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Craig A. Parton

To: Robert H Brumfield

CC: Serena Bravo, Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg, Stip for Settlement_v1.docx

Bob: In order to keep settlement discussions progressing, | am forwarding a template
for a Stipulation and [Proposed] Order should we reach agreement on numbers.
Attached is that proposed template for your review and comment. The process laid out
in the attached Stipulation is the way | can recommend the Board proceed.

| am not able to discuss your offer with the Board until we have a closed session as part

of the October 27" Board meeting. | can, though, tell you that your clients’ $90,000
offer is in my view not acceptable and will not be acceptable to the Board.

| would be able to recommend an agreement that had the following components:

1. Agreement to the terms of the attached Stipulation and [Proposed] Order.

2. Your clients pay all Administrative Assessments (para. 4b of the attached).

3. Your clients pay $168,022.68 (a $15,000 reduction from what is owed—para. 4a
of the attached) for RWAs. [Note that the RWA numbers in our motion simply
come from your clients’ own documentation and calculations.]

4. Note that the attached Stipulation waives attorney’s fees and costs and also saves
your clients the costs involved in opposing our motion.

5. If we agree soon on these terms we can continue the November 12t hearing to a
later date on the basis that there is a likelihood the Board will approve the terms
set forth in this correspondence.

| am out of state the rest of the week but Cameron should be available to respond to
anything that may arise.....Thanks Bob....Craig

e
mi Pricg, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

Craig A. Parton

Price Postel & Parma LLP

200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

T: 805.962.0011 (Main);

T: 805.882-9822 (Direct)

F: 805.965.3978
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E: cap@ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It may
contain material that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than
the intended recipient, without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly
prohibited. If you have received this message but you are not either the intended recipient or
authorized to receive it for that person, please advise the sender and delete this message and any
attachments without copying or forwarding.

From: Robert H Brumfield <bob @brumfieldlawgroup.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 7,2021 4:38 PM

To: Craig A. Parton <Cparton@ppplaw.com>

Cc: Cameron Goodman <cgoodman @ppplaw.com>; Serena Bravo <serena@brumfieldlawgroup.com>
Subject: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Craig:

There are a lot of issues with the motion and the party you have filed against, but the long and short of
itis the Tapia family would like to settle the bill so that they can either file a new production
application or purchase water from a third party and have a transfer application approved.

The well is already metered and no production at all has occurred since 2019. The meter was
installed in early 2019 after the Watermaster asked for such to be done.

On the monetary end, the Tapia family proposes a $90,000 lump sum to cover the outstanding
invoices.

Please advise.
Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, IlI

Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield

A Professional Corporation

1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, Al

P.O. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090

www. brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN

Page 2 of 3



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

PRICE, POSTEL
& ParMA LLP

CRAIG A. PARTON, State Bar No. 132759
TIMOTHY E. METZINGER, State Bar No. 145266
CAMERON GOODMAN, State Bar No, 307679
PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

200 East Carrillo Street, Fourth Floor

Santa Barbara, California 93101

Telephone: (805) 962-0011

Facsimile: (805) 965-3978

Attorneys for
Antelope Valley Watermaster

Exempt from Filing Fees
Government Code § 6103

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - CENTRAL DISTRICT

Coordination Proceeding, Judicial Council Coordination
Special Title (Rule 1550(b)) Proceeding No. 4408

ANTELOPE VALLEY

LASC Case No.: BC 325201

GROUNDWATER CASES Santa Clara Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053

AND ALL RELATED ACTIONS

Date:
Time:
Dept;

Assigned to the Hon. Jack Komar, Judge of
the Santa Clara Superior Court

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED]
ORDER FOR SETTLEMENT OF
WATERMASTER’S MOTION FOR
MONETARY, DECLARATORY AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST TAPIA

November 12, 2021
By Courtcall

The Antelope Valley Watermaster (“Watermaster™), on the one hand, and [insert name],

as Trusteefs] of the Charles and Nellie Tapia Family Trust established w/t/a dated January 12,

1990 (“C&N Trust”), [insert name), as Trustee]s] of the Felix and Eulalia Tapia Family Trust

established u/t/a dated February 18, 1997 (“F&E Trust”), Tapia Bros,, Inc., a California

corporation (“Tapia Bros™), [names of all individual beneficiaries under the C&N Trust and the

F&E Trust, and any individuals claiming any right to the underlying real property] (collectively,

the “Tapia Individuals”), on the other, hereby agree and stipulate as follows:

1

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER FOR SETTLEMENT

SANTA BARBARA, CA
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PRICE, POSTEL
& PARMA LLP

SANTABARBARA, CA

1. On or about September 29, 2021, the Watermaster filed a motion against C&N Trust
(the “Motion™) seeking monetary relief in an amount equal to all delinquent Replacement Water
Assessments (“RWAS”) owed by Tapia for the years 2018 and 2019 in the total amount of
$183,022.68, plus all delinquent Administrative Assessments (“AAs™) for the year 2019 in the
amount of $492.38, plus accrued interest, plus attorneys® fees of $3,433, and for declaratory and
injunctive relief as is necessary to prohibit Tapia from producing any further groundwater from the
Antelope Valley Adjudicated Basin (“Basin”) until: (a) all such delinquent RWAs and AAs with
interest and fees are paid in full, and (b) Tapia either ceases all further groundwater production or
submits an application for New Production and installs meters on all wells.

2. C&N Trust, F&E Trust, Tapia Bros and the Tapia Individuals (collectively, the
“I'apia Parties”) all claim some title, right or interest in and to the real property located in Kern
County and identified by Assessor’s Parcel Number 374-020-53-00-6 (the “Property™), and/or the
groundwater rights associated therewith. The RWAs and AAs set forth in Paragraph 1 above relate
to groundwater usage on the Property.

3. The Tapia Parties acknowledge and agree that, pursuant to the December 23, 2015
Judgment and Physical Solution (“Judgment”), Ibecause the Property lies within the Basin, the
Court has jurisdiction over the Tapia Parties with respect to the Property and the groundwater rights
associated therewith. The Tapia Parties further acknowledge and agree that they currently have no
rights to pump groundwater from the Basin.

4. In order to seitle this matter without further litigation, the parties hereto freely
stipulate and agree that:

(a) By no later than [date], the Tapia Parties shall pay the Watermaster
3 ] in full satisfaction of delinquent RWAs owed by the

Tapia Parties for the years 2018 and 2019,

! All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Judgment.

2
STIPULATION AND {[PROPOSED]| ORDER FOR SETTLEMENT
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&ParMa LLP

(b) By no later than [date], the Tapia Parties shall pay the Watermaster $492.38,
in full satisfaction of delinquent AAs owed by the Tapia Parties for the year
2019,

(¢)  The Tapia Parties shall immediately cease pumping any groundwater from
the Basin, and shall not pump any groundwater from the Bagin until: (i) they
submit an application for New Production, and (ii) they install meters on all
wells located on the Property that are compliant with the Judgment and all
applicable Watermaster Rules and Regulations.

5. The Tapia Parties shall be jointly and severally liable for the obligations imposed
upon the Tapia Parties in Paragraphs 4(a) — (¢) above. Failure by the Tapia Parties to make any
payments on time pursuant to Paragraphs 4(a) and 4(b) above, and/or the pumping of groundwater
from the Basin by the Tapia Parties in violation of Paragraph 4(c) above, shall constitute a material
breach of this Stipulation and grounds for enforcement pursuant to Paragraph 7 below.

6. The Watermaster agrees that if the Tapia Parties fully perform as set forth in
Paragraphs 4(a) and 4(b) above, the Watermaster shall forever waive any claims it has or may have
in the future with respect to collection of delinquent RWAs for 2018 and 2019, delinquent AAs for
2019, interest thereon, and/or attorneys’ fees and costs related to collection thereof.

7. If the Tapia Parties fail to perform as agreed in Paragraphs 4 above, the parties
hereto authorize the Court, upon an ex parte application submitted by Plaintiff, with forty-eight (48)
hours” notice to the Tapia Parties, supported by a declaration setting forth the nature and extent of
the Tapia Parties’ noncompliance, to:

(a)  Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for all amounts not timely paid in
accordance with Paragraphs 4(a) and 4(b) above;

(b)  Enter judgment awarding declaratory and injunctive relief enjoining the
Tapia Parties from pumping any groundwater from the Basin until: (i) the
Tapia Parties submit an application for New Production, and (ii) the Tapia
Parties install meters on all wells that are compliant with the Judgment and

all applicable Watermaster Rules and Regulations; and

3
STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER FOR SETTLEMENT

SaNTA BARBARA, CA
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(¢)  Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for all attorneys” fees and costs
incurred by the Watermaster in relation to the Motion and enforcement of
this Stipulation.

8. Except as otherwise provided in this Stipulation, the parties hereto shall bear their
own fees and costs associated with the Motion and entering into this Stipulation.

9. The Tapia Parties each expressly acknowledge and agree that they have had a
reasonable opportunity to discuss this matter and specifically this Stipulation with Robert H.
Brumfield, who represents all of the Tapia Parties in this matter. The Tapia Parties acknowledge
that they enter into this Stipulation freely, knowingly, and voluntarily to settle the matters set forth
herein without further litigation. The Tapia Parties acknowledge that they have read this Stipulation
in its entirety and fully understand its terms and consequences.

10.  The parties agree that the above-entitled court retains jurisdiction to enforce the
terms of this Stipulation and that this Stipulation is enforceable pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure
sections 664.6.

11.  The parties agree that this Stipulation may be executed in counterparts, and
execution by facsimile shall be acceptable as an original.

[Signatures on following page]

4
STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER FOR SETTLEMENT
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THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE & STIPULATE TO THE ABOVE.

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Date:

Date:

Charles and Nellie Tapia Family Trust
established u/t/a dated January 12, 1990
By: , Trustee

Felix and Eulalia Tapia Family Trust
established u/t/a dated February 18, 1997
By: , Trustee

Tapia Bros., Inc., a California corporation
By: Thomas Tapia, President/CEO

By: [name of Tapia individual]

By: |name of Tapia individual]

By: [name of Tapia individual]

PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP
By Craig A. Parton
Attorneys for Watermaster

By Robert H. Brumfield
Attorney for Tapia Parties

5

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER FOR SETTLEMENT

SANTA BARBARA, CA




1 [PROPOSED] ORDER
2
3 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:
4 1. The Tapia Parties are to adhere to the terms of this Stipulation;
5 2. If the Tapia Parties fail to adhere to the terms of this Stipulation, then upon ex parte
6 application by the Watermaster, and good cause shown, the Court will:
7 (a)  Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for all amounts not timely paid in
8 accordance with Paragraphs 4(a) and 4(b) of this Stipulation;
9 (b)  Lnter judgment awarding declaratory and injunctive relief enjoining the
10 Tapia Parties from pumping any groundwater from the Basin until: (i) the
11 Tapia Parties submit an application for New Production, and (ii) the Tapia
12 Parties install meters on all wells that are compliant with the Judgment and
13 all applicable Watermaster Rules and Regulations; and
14 (c)  Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for all attorneys’ fees and costs
15 incurred by the Watermaster in relation to the Motion and enforcement of -
16 this Stipulation.
17
18
o Date:
20 HON. JACK KOMAR
2]
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

PRICE, POSTEL
& PARMA LLP l

SANTABARBARA, CA [PROPOSED] ORDER ON STIPULATION FOR SETTLEMENT
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Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 15:59:16 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: RE: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date: Monday, October 25, 2021 at 11:15:00 AM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Robert H Brumfield

To: Craig A. Parton

CC: Serena Bravo, Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg
Craig,

The Tapia’s have agreed to purchase water from a third party (Ted Chester’s client, Bruce Burrows)
that will cover both 2018 and 2019 RWA’s. Sounds like what we did for my client, Becky Derrick a few
years ago.

I am confirming with Ted (and just left him a message).

Let me know from your end what we need to do to get this moving forward.
Thanks.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, 111

Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield

A Professional Corporation

1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, Al

P.O. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090

www.brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN
PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY
FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM
YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 316-3010. THANK YOU.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

From: Robert H Brumfield
Sent: Friday, October 22, 2021 3:05 PM

Page 1 of5
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Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 15:59:41 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date: Tuesday, October 26, 2021 at 9:43:43 AM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Craig A. Parton

To: Robert H Brumfield, Serena Bravo

CC: Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg

Bob:

Subject to consideration by the Board and the Watermaster Engineer, which will not
occur until this Wednesday’s closed session, your proposal below sounds potentially
feasible under the following conditions:

1.

The requirement in Paragraph 4.2 of the initial draft of the Stipulation (requiring
payment of monetary RWAs by a date certain), would be replaced with a provision
that the Tapia Parties (hereinafter “Tapia”) shall obtain Watermaster approval of
the proposed transfer, and consummate the transaction, by a date certain in order
to meet its Replacement Obligations.

Tapia would remain subject to the provisions in Paragraphs 4.b and 4.c to (a) pay
all past-due Administrative Assessments, and (b) submit a New Production
application if they plan to continue producing groundwater from the Basin (NOTE:
if Tapia no longer intends to produce groundwater, then we will need to include
provisions requiring destruction of all wells on the property in accordance with
the Watermaster Rules and Regulations).

We need your clients to provide the name(s) of the current trustee(s) of the trust,
and all beneficiaries and other persons who claim any interest in the subject
property and the water rights therein.

We need your feedback on any other terms of the draft Stipulation so that we can
move this forward when we discuss with the Board during closed session
tomorrow.

Please provide your response as soon as possible, and in no event later than
tomorrow’s (Wednesday) Board meeting....Craig

o

Price, PoOSTEL & PARMA LLP

Craig A. Parton
Price Postel & Parma LLP
200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400

Santa

Barbara, CA 93101

T: 805.962.0011 (Main);

Page 1 of6
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Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 11:59:23 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: RE: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date: Tuesday, October 26, 2021 at 11:35:00 AM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Robert H Brumfield

To: Craig A. Parton

CC: Cameron Goodman, Serena Bravo

Attachments: image001.jpg

Hi, Craig. |did confirm with Ted Chester re the purchase of 441 acre feet and he is drafting the
agreement between my clients and his.

On your questions:

1. The changes to 4.2 are agreeable. But, | don’t see why the Tapis Bros. corporation is included.
It seems to me that only the landowners will be included.

2. This is agreeable. | do not currently know the long-term intentions re water use.

3. 1 will try to get the trustee’s names and/or the current owners if the property interests were
indeed transferred out of the trusts (which is what | understand had happened).

4. | will carve out time this afternoon to look at the balance of the proposed stipulation.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, I

Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield

A Professional Corporation

1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, Al

P.O. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090

www.brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN
PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION 1S INTENDED ONLY
FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM
YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 316-3010. THANK YOU.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail,

From: Craig A. Parton <Cparton@ppplaw.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 26, 2021 9:44 AM

Page 1 of 7
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Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 16:00:14 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date: Tuesday, October 26, 2021 at 12:08:11 PM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Craig A. Parton

To: Robert H Brumfield, Serena Bravo

cC: Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg

Bob: See our comments in red below.....Craig

$2 Price, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

Craig A. Parton

Price Postel & Parma LLP

200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

T: 805.962.0011 (Main);

T: 805.882-9822 (Direct)

F: 805.965.3978

E: cap@ppplaw.com

Website: hittp:/ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It may contain
material that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than the intended
recipient, without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly prohibited. If you
have received this message but you are not either the intended recipient or authorized to receive it for that
person, please advise the sender and delete this message and any attachments without copying or
forwarding.

From: Robert H Brumfield <bob@brumfieldlawgroup.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 26,2021 11:36 AM

To: Craig A. Parton <Cparton@ppplaw.com>

Cc: Cameron Goodman <cgoodman @ppplaw.com>; Serena Bravo <serena@hrumfieldlawgroup.com>
Subject: RE: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Hi, Craig. | did confirm with Ted Chester re the purchase of 441 acre feet and he is drafting the
agreement between my clients and his.

On your guestions:

1. The changes to 4.2 are agreeable. But, | don’t see why the Tapis Bros. corporation is included.
It seems to me that only the landowners will be included. Tapia Bros Inc is listed as a Small
Pumper Class Member in the Judgment. Unless they established that SPC status at a different
property (which you will need to affirmatively demonstrate), they need to be wrapped into this
Stipulation as a Party who uses water from the subject property.

2. This is agreeable. | do not currently know the long-term intentions re water use. If your clients
still have “long-term intentions re water use,” we will need to incorporate a 1AFY New
Production application requirement into the Stip in order to be consistent with how we are

Page 1 of 7



treating similarly situated parties

3. I will try to get the trustee’s names and/or the current owners if the property interests were
indeed transferred out of the trusts (which is what | understand had happened). We need this
information asap in order to proceed with any agreement.

4. 1 will carve out time this afternoon to look at the balance of the proposed stipulation. Thank you.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, 11l

Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield

A Professional Corporation

1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, Al

P.O. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090

www.brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN
PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY
FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION 15
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM
YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 316-3010. THANK YOU.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

From: Craig A. Parton <Cparton@ppplaw.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 26, 2021 9:44 AM

To: Robert H Brumfield <bob@brumfieldlawgroup.com>; Serena Bravo <serena@brumfieldlawgroup.com>
Cc: Cameron Goodman <cgoodman@ppplaw.com>

Subject: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Bob:
Subject to consideration by the Board and the Watermaster Engineer, which will not
occur until this Wednesday’s closed session, your proposal below sounds potentially

feasible under the following conditions:

1. The requirement in Paragraph 4.2 of the initial draft of the Stipulation (requiring
payment of monetary RWAs by a date certain), would be replaced with a provision

Page 2 of 7



EXHIBIT 15



Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 16:01:03 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: RE: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date: Wednesday, October 27, 2021 at 1:28:00 PM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Robert H Brumfield

To: Craig A. Parton, Serena Bravo

cc: Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg
Craig,
| am not 100% sure of the ownership at this moment, but can say:

1. On Charles and Nellie Tapia’s Trust, the successor trustee (Primo Tapia) thought the property
had been distributed. The most recent property tax statement shows otherwise. So, it remains
Primo Tapia, Successor Trustee. The beneficiaries are Primo Tapia, Charles Tapia, George Tapia
and Steven Tapia.

2. On the Felix and Eulalia Tapia Trust, it is still in trust and the co-trustees are Thomas Tapia and
Steven Falchini (who is a CPA in Burbank). That Trust divides its assets in a few different ways.
But as to the property in question, the beneficiaries are Thomas Tapia and Felix Tapia.

| still do not understand the Tapia Bros. issue as they own no land in the Antelope Valley. Just another
weird inclusion in the Small Pumper Class.

I'd include the 1 acre-foot designation you referenced. But, doesn’t a small pumper ger 3 acre-
feet/year?

I may have a few other comments to the stipulation, but | am sure that they are not significant based
upon a first read.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, Il

Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield

A Professional Corporation

1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, Al

P.O. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090

www.brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN
PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY
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Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 16:01:46 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: Re: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date: Friday, October 29, 2021 at 5:47:31 PM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Robert H Brumfield

To: Craig A. Parton

CC: Serena Bravo, Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg, image001.jpg, image001.jpg, image001.jpg, image001.jpg, image001.jpg, Stip
for Settlement_v2 compare v1.docx, Stip for Settlement_v2.docx

I am still out of town, but adding $63,000 +/- onto the total water charge is unworkable. The initial $90,000 offer was
allHinclusive. My clients could maybe go to $150,000 at the most all-inclusive. Not $150,000 + $63,000.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, 11

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT H. BRUMFIELD
A Professional Corporation

1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, Suite Al

P.O. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (760} 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090
www.brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN
PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY
FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS F-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM
YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 215-4980, THANK YOU.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mall.

On Oct 29, 2021, at 11:20 AM, Craig A. Parton <Cparton@ ppplaw.coms wrote:

Bob: Attached is a revised draft of the Stipulation and Proposed Order (both
clean and redline versions) that incorporates direction from the Board given
to me this past Wednesday and correspondence from you this week. The
attached draft, therefore, clarifies the parties to the Stipulation and Order,
clarifies the amount of accrued interest owed on the delinquent RWAs and
other fees and costs owed, and clarifies that the transfer process will address

Page 1 of 10
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Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 16:01:41 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

Date: Friday, October 29, 2021 at 11:20:15 AM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Craig A. Parton

To: Robert H Brumfield, Serena Bravo

CC: Cameron Goodman

Attachments: image001.jpg, Stip for Settlement_v2 compare v1.docx, Stip for Settlement_v2.docx

Bob: Attached is a revised draft of the Stipulation and Proposed Order (both clean and
redline versions) that incorporates direction from the Board given to me this past
Wednesday and correspondence from you this week. The attached draft, therefore,
clarifies the parties to the Stipulation and Order, clarifies the amount of accrued
interest owed on the delinquent RWAs and other fees and costs owed, and clarifies that
the transfer process will address the RWAs owed for 2018 and 2019.

The accrued interest was calculated as explained on page 8:20-28 through page 9:1-14
of the Motion (section Ill.B.i). In that section we identify the delinquent property tax
rates for Kern County (10%, plus 1.5% per month beginning 12 months after the
delinquency date). We then identify the 10% on all RWAs, and the monthly rate in
dollars for the 2018 RWA:s (it has not been 12 months yet since the 2019 RWAs became
delinquent, so we are not collecting the monthly 1.5% on those RWAs). As a note, you
should know that the Board is only willing to settle if we collect the accrued interest in
addition to accepting the transfer in lieu of RWA monetary payment.....Craig

1888 Price, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

Craig A. Parton

Price Postel & Parma LLP

200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

T: 805.962.0011 (Main);

T: 805.882-9822 (Direct)

F: 805.965.3978

E: cap@ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It may contain
material that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than the intended
recipient, without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly prohibited. If you
have received this message but you are not either the intended recipient or authorized to receive it for that
person, please advise the sender and delete this message and any attachments without copying or
forwarding.

From: Robert H Brumfield <bob@brumfieldlawgroup.com>

Page 1 of9
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CRAIG A. PARTON, State Bar No. 132759 Exempt from Filing Fees
TIMOTHY E. METZINGER, State Bar No. 145266 Government Code § 6103
CAMERON GOODMAN, State Bar No. 307679

PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP

200 East Carrillo Street, Fourth Floor

Santa Barbara, California 93101

Telephone: (805) 962-0011

Facsimile: (805) 965-3978

Attorneys for
Antelope Valley Watermaster

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - CENTRAL DISTRICT

Coordination Proceeding, Judicial Council Coordination
Special Title (Rule 1550(b)) Proceeding No. 4408
LASC Case No.: BC 325201
ANTELOPE VALLEY
GROUNDWATER CASES Santa Clara Court Case No. 1-05-CV-049053

Assigned to the Hon. Jack Komar, Judge of
the Santa Clara Superior Court

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED]
ORDER FOR SETTLEMENT OF
WATERMASTER’S MOTION FOR
MONETARY, DECLARATORY AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST TAPIA

AND ALL RELATED ACTIONS

Date:  November 12, 2021
Time:  9:00 a.m.
Dept: By Courtcall
The Antelope Valley Watermaster (“Watermaster”), on the one hand, and finsest

nemefPrimo Tapia, as Successor Trusteefs} of the Charles and Nellie Tapia Family Trust

established w/t/a dated January 12, 1990 (“C&N Trust”), Thomas Tapia and Steven

Falchinifinsersnamet, as Co- Trusteefs} of the Felix and Eulalia Tapia Family Trust established

wit/a dated February 18, 1997 (“F&E Trust”), TapiaBros:Ine-aCalifornia-corporation {(“Fapi

2,
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George Tapia. Steven Tapia, Thomas Tapia and Felix Tapia (collectively, the “Tapia

Individuals”, and collectively with C&N Trust and F&E Trust, the “Tapia Parties™), on the

other, hereby agree and stipulate as follows:

1. The Tapia Parties all claim some title, right or interest in and to the real property

located in Kern County and identified by Assessor’s Parcel Number 374-020-53-00-6 (the

“Property”). and/or the groundwater rights associated therewith.

+2. ___On or about September 29, 2021, the Watermaster filed a motion against C&N Trust

(the “Motion”) seeking monetary relief in an amount equal to all delinquent Replacement Water

Assessments (“RWAs”) owed for groundwater produced on the Property ewed-byTapiafor in the

years 2018 and 2019 in the total amount of $183,022.68 representing 334 acre-feet for 2018 and

98.476 acre-feet for 2019, plus all delinquent Administrative Assessments (“AAs”) for the year

2019 in the amount of $492.38, plus accrued interest on the delinquent RWAs, plus attorneys’ fees

of $3,433, and for declaratory and injunctive relief as is necessary to prohibit Fapia-C&N Trust
from producing any further groundwater from the Antelope Valley Adjudicated Basin (“Basin™)
until: (a) all such delinquent RWAs and AAs with interest and fees are paid in full, and (b) Fapia
C&N Trust either ceases all further groundwater production or submits an application for New

Production and installs meters on all wells.

2:3. _ The Tapia Parties acknowledge and agree that, pursuant to the December 23, 2015

Judgment and Physical Solution (“Judgment™),! because the Property lies within the Basin, the

Court has jurisdiction over the Tapia Parties with respect to the Property and the groundwater rights

! All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Judgment.
2
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associated therewith. The Tapia Parties further acknowledge and agree that they currently have no
rights to pump groundwater from the Basin.
3:4. _ In order to settle this matter without further litigation, the parties hereto freely
stipulate and agree that:
(a) By no later than feéate}December 8. 2021, the Tapia Parties shall pay-the
Watermaster $———Jconsummate the transfer of a total of

432.476 acre-feet of water in full satisfaction of the delinquent RWAs owed

by the Tapia Parties for the years 2018 and 2019 pursuant to the Judgment

and Watermaster Rules & Regulations Section 13.c.vii.
(b) By no later than {defe]December 8, 2021, the Tapia Parties shall pay the

Watermaster $492.38; in full satisfaction of delinquent AAs owed by the

Tapia Parties for the year 2019, plus $59.885.27 in full satisfaction of interest

owed by the Tapia Parties on the delinquent RWAs for 2018 and 2019, plus

$3.433 in full satisfaction of the Watermaster’s attorneys’ fees and costs

incurred in relation to the Motion, for a total amount of $63.810.65.

(c) The Tapia Parties shall immediately cease pumping any groundwater from
the BasinProperty, and shall not pump any groundwater from the Basin
Property until: (i) they submit an application for New Production, and (ii)
they install meters on all wells located on the Property that are compliant
with the Judgment and all applicable Watermaster Rules and Regulations. In
the event the Tapia Parties claim no further intent to pump groundwater from

the Property. the Tapia Parties shall submit documentation in accordance
with the Watermaster Rules & Regulations demonstrating that all wells on

the Property have been de-commissioned and the pumps de-equipped.

4:5.  The Tapia Parties shall be jointly and severally liable for the obligations imposed

upon the Tapia Parties in Paragraphs 4(a) — (c) above. Failure by the Tapia Parties to make-any

fronr-the Basin-by-the Tapia-Partiesin-violation-oftimely comply with any of Paragraphs 4(a) — (c)

3
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above; shall constitute a material breach of this Stipulation and grounds for enforcement pursuant to
Paragraph 7 below.

5:6.  The Watermaster agrees that if the Tapia Parties fully perform as set forth in
Paragraphs 4(a) and 4(b) above, the Watermaster shall forever waive any claims it has or may have
in the future with respect to collection of delinquent RWAs for 2018 and 2019, delinquent AAs for
2019, interest thereon, and/or attorneys’ fees and costs related to collection thereof.

6-7. __If the Tapia Parties fail to perform as agreed in Paragraphs 4 above, the parties
hereto authorize the Court, upon an ex parte application submitted by Plaintiff, with forty-eight (48)
hours” notice to the Tapia Parties, supported by a declaration setting forth the nature and extent of

the Tapia Parties’s noncompliance, to:

(a) Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for monetary relief in the amount

of all ameunts-delinquent RWAs not timely paid-satisfied in accordance with

Paragraphs 4(a) above. plus all other amounts not timely paid in accordance

with Paragraph and-4(b) above;

(b) Enter judgment awarding declaratory and injunctive relief enjoining the
Tapia Parties from pumping any groundwater from the Basin-Property until:
(1) the Tapia Parties submit an application for New Production, and (ii) the
Tapia Parties install meters on all wells that are compliant with the Judgment
and all applicable Watermaster Rules and Regulations; and
(c) Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for all attorneys’ fees and costs
incurred by the Watermaster in relation to the-Metion-and-enforcement of
this Stipulation.
#8. _ Except as otherwise provided in this Stipulation, the parties hereto shall bear their
own fees and costs associated with the Motion and entering into this Stipulation.
8:9. _ The Tapia Parties each expressly acknowledge and agree that they have had a
reasonable opportunity to discuss this matter and specifically this Stipulation with Robert H.
Brumfield, who represents all of the Tapia Parties in this matter. The Tapia Parties acknowledge

that they enter into this Stipulation freely, knowingly, and voluntarily to settle the matters set forth

4
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herein without further litigation. The Tapia Parties acknowledge that they have read this Stipulation
in its entirety and fully understand its terms and consequences,

9:10. _The parties agree that the above-entitled court retains jurisdiction to enforce the
terms of this Stipulation and that this Stipulation is enforceable pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure
sections 664.6.

10:11. The parties agree that this Stipulation may be executed in counterparts, and
execution by facsimile shall be acceptable as an original.

[Signatures on following page|




1 | THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE & STIPULATE TO THE ABOVE.
2
Date:
3 Antelope Valley Watermaster
4 By: Robert Parris. Board Chairperson
5
Date:
6 Charles and Nellie Tapia Family Trust
established u/t/a dated January 12, 1990
| 7 By: ~Primo Tapia, Successor
) Trustee
9
Date:
10 Felix and Eulalia Tapia Family Trust
1 established u/t/a dated February 18, 1997
By: Thomas Tapia and Steven
12 Falchini , Co-Trustees
13
14 | Date:
= oo . g -
18 B l_ﬂ Teapia T 'ii EEEEE“ B
16
17 | Date:
| - By: Primo Tapiaframe-of Fapia-individual}
e Date:
| 20 By: Charles Tapiafname of Tapia-individual}
21
Date:
22 By: George Tapiafname-of Tapia-individual}
23
24 | Date:
By: Steven Tapia
25
26 | Date:
27 By: Thomas Tapia
28
Date:

PRICE, POSTEL 6
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APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Date:

Date;

By: Felix Tapia

PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP
By Craig A. Parton
Attorneys for Watermaster

By Robert H. Brumfield
Attorney for Tapia Parties
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[PROPOSED| ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:
1. The Tapia Parties are to adhere to the terms of this Stipulation;
2. If the Tapia Parties fail to adhere to the terms of this Stipulation, then upon ex parte
application by the Watermaster, and good cause shown, the Court will:
a Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for monetary relief in the amount

of all delinquent RWASs not timely satisfied in accordance with Paragraph

4(a) above, plus all other amounts not timely paid in accordance with

Paragraph 4(b) above;

(b) Enter judgment awarding declaratory and injunctive relief enjoining the

Tapia Parties from pumping any sroundwater from the Property until: (i) the

Tapia Parties submit an application for New Production. and (ii) the Tapia

Parties install meters on all wells that are compliant with the Judement and

all applicable Watermaster Rules and Regulations: and

(c) Enter judgment in favor of the Watermaster for all attorneys’ fees and costs

incurred by the Watermaster in relation to enforcement of this Stipulation.
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Date:

HON. JACK KOMAR
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Sunday, November 21, 2021 at 16:02:59 Pacific Standard Time

Subject: Watermaster v. Tapia

Date:  Thursday, November 4, 2021 at 9:06:14 AM Pacific Daylight Time
From: Robert H Brumfield

To: Craig A. Parton

cC: Cameron Goodman

Good morning Craig. We stili want to work this out and | am working on the money end of things but my client is tapped
out at $160,000 and Burrows has not indicated any willingness to finance anything as yet.

Procéeding with your motion really doesn’t do you any good as you've enly named the Charles and Nelly Tapia trust as
the responding party as it only owns 50% of the land and has no money. It seems as though if you wanted to proceed
you would heed to amend your motion and also add the ather trust and possibly Tapia Brothers as they are the ones
that purnped all of the water as shown on the electrical billing statements which are all in that corporation’s name. |
confirmed that continues to this day in regards to the billing statements.

| would suggest that this hearing is continued as well to the same day as the Zamrzlas as | am pretty confident that we
cah come to some sort of stipulation by that time,

Let me know.
Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, I1!

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT H. BRUMFIELD
A Professiona! Corporation

1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, Suite Al

P.O, Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661) 885-6090
www. brumfieldlawgroup.com

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN PRIVILEGED
ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION 1S INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE
INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT 15 ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE
OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE,
DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE
RECEIVED THIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE DELETE THIS MESSAGE FROM YOUR COMPUTER AND IMMEDIATELY
NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE AT (661) 215-4980. THANK YOU.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.
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Robert H Brumfield

L ___________________________________________________________~

From: Robert H Brumfield

Sent: Thursday, November 18, 2021 1:58 PM

To: Craig A, Parton

Cc: Serena Bravo; Cameron Goodman

Subject: Re: Request for a Continuance

Attachments: image001.jpg; Watermaster v. Tapia; RE: AV Watermaster v. Tapia

While | totally disagree with your response as the only people who should be involved are the landowners and perhaps
the entity that pumped water, and your inclusion of a bunch of individuals who you have no basis to add is clearly
frivolous, can’t we just resolve this?

My clients only have about $160,000 collectively to wrap this matter up. Do you want money or do you want absolutely
nothing as an uncollectible court order? | just don’t understand the logic of not wanting to wrap something up within
peoples means.

| will go ahead and file the request for continuance as adding eight parties from one is a significant difference. | will have
my assistant upload that shortly.

In the meantime, can’t we deal with reality and get this done?

Bob Brumfield

On Nov 18, 2021, at 1:31 PM, Craig A. Parton <Cparton@ ppplaw.com> wrote:

Bob:
This is in response to your request for a continuance.....

We initially filed a first amended motion in response to your email of November
4, 2021 (attached), in which you stated that the original motion did not name all
necessary parties because the Charles and Nellie Tapia Trust only owns 50% of the
land and has no money. You specifically stated that we should add the other
ownership Trust as well as the Tapia Brothers because they are allegedly the ones
that pumped all the water.

In an email dated October 27, 2021 (attached), in response to our request that
you provide the names of the current trustees of the trusts and all beneficiaries
and other persons who claim any interest in the subject property and the water
rights therein, you provided us with the names of each of the individual
defendants named in our first amended motion.



In short, we named the parties in the first amended motion specifically because
you indicated it was necessary in order for the Watermaster to obtain the relief
being requested, and in reliance on your assertion that at least one of the
ownership trusts may have been distributed to its beneficiaries.

As General Counsel to the Watermaster tasked with collecting delinquent RWAs,
it is our obligation to ensure that all potentially liable parties are named in our
motion to enforce the Judgment. As such, we must keep the parties named in the
first amended motion until you present evidence to the Court sufficient to
demonstrate that the beneficiaries, in their individual capacities, have no present
claim or interest in and to the property and the water rights therein. You are free
to present this evidence in your opposition. If the judge agrees with you that the
_other parties named in the motion either (a) were not properly served, and/or (b)
are not liable for the relief requested, then that can be determined at the hearing.
A continuance is not necessary for this purpose, and sanctions are clearly not
appropriate given our reliance on your representations.....Regards, Craig

Craig A, Parton

Price Postel & Parma LLP

200 E Carrillo Street, Suite 400
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

T: 805.962.0011 (Main):

T 805.882-9822 (Direct)

F: 805.965.3978

E: cap@ppplaw.com

‘Website: htip://ppplaw.com

This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient. It may contain
material that is confidential or privileged. Any review or distribution by anyone other than the intended
recipient, without the express permission of that person, is unauthorized and strictly prohibited. If you have
received this message but you are not either the intended recipient or authorized to receive it for that
person, please advise the sender and delete this message and any attachments without copying or
forwarding,
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Robert H Brumfield
m

From: Robert H Brumfield

Sent: Monday, November 22, 2021 9:54 AM

To: Craig A. Parton

Cc: Cameron Goodman (cgoodman@ppplaw.com)
Subject: Tapia adv. Watermaster

Good morning, Craig. | reviewed the Kern County Recorder’s and Assessor’s websites over the weekend and it
is evident that the real property where the pumping occurred (APN 374-020-53) remains owned 50% each by
the Charles and Nellie Tapia Family Trust established u/t/a dated January 12, 1990 and the Felix and Eulalia
Tapia Family Trust established u/t/a dated February 18, 1997. While affidavits of death of the original
trustee’s were recorded reflecting Primo Tapia as successor trustee of the C&N Trust and Thomas Tapia as
successor co-trustee (and while not reflected in the one recorded Kern County affidavit, Steven Falchini, CPA is
a co-trustee) of the F&E Trust, there are no deeds recorded transferring the farm property to any

beneficiary. The trusts own the land and the well to this day.

So, again, | am requesting that you drop from the motion the 6 named individuals (i.e., Primo Tapia, Charles
Tapia, George Tapia, Steven Tapia, Thomas Tapia and Felix Tapia). It is one thing to name those 6 in the
stipulation to bind them to the future obligations of the settlement but it's quite another to claim personal
liability against them.

As a further issue, | do not see any basis at all for the claim of personal liability. | am requesting that such be
dropped as well,

Please advise. Thank you.
Very Truly Yours,

Robert H. Brumfield, IlI

Law Offices of Robert H. Brumfield

A Professional Corporation

1810 Westwind Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Tele (661) 316-3010 | Fax (661) 885-6090
-and-

325 Old Mammoth Road, Al

P.O. Box 146

Mammoth Lakes, CA 93546

Tele (760) 914-4960 | Fax (661} 885-6090

NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN PRIVILEGED
ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE
INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR
AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE,
DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE



